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CHAPTER 1114  
SENATE BILL 187  

 
AN ACT APPROPRIATING FUNDS FOR VARIOUS LOCAL PROJECTS.  
 
The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 
 

An outline of the provisions of the act follows this section. The outline shows 
the heading "––-CONTENTS/INDEX––-" and it lists by descriptive captions the 
various sections that make up the act.  

––-CONTENTS/INDEX––-  
(This outline is designed for reference only, and it in no way limits, defines, 

or prescribes the scope or application of the text of the act.) Short Title Sec. No. 
Camden County Jail Funds. Sec. 65. Latham House Funds. Sec. 72. Newbold-White 
House Funds. Sec. 73. Chicamacomico Funds. Sec. 78. Pantego Academy Funds. Sec. 
92. Agriculture Awareness Funds. Sec. 454. Corolla Boat Access Funds. Sec. 456. 
Belhaven City Hall Sec. 526.  

"Blackbeard" Outdoor Drama Funds. Sec. 129. Aurora Library Funds. Sec. 130. 
Washington Civic Center. Sec. 208. Lenoir Historical Assoc. Funds. Sec. 131. Kinston 
Historic Property Funds. Sec. 79. Harmony Hall Funds. Sec. 61. Eastern Regional Jet 
Port Funds. Sec. 451. Cedar Point Boat Ramp Funds. Sec. 457. Atlantic Beach 
Fire/Rescue Funds. Sec. 373. Sea Level Fire/Rescue Funds. Sec. 386. Onslow ADAP 
Equipment. Sec. 266. Carobell Center, Jacksonville. Sec. 269. Carteret Senior Citizens 
Funds. Sec. 273. Onslow County MH Detox. Sec. 275. Beirut Marine Memorial Funds. 
Sec. 71. Swansboro Bicentennial Park Funds. Sec. 93. Murfreesboro Hist. Assoc. 
Funds. Sec. 94. Northampton Museum Funds. Sec. 95. Winton's Brown Hall Funds. 
Sec. 96. King Bazemore House Funds. Sec. 98. Asa Biggs Homeplace Funds. Sec. 99. 
Gallery Theatre Funds. Sec. 100. Martin County Players Funds. Sec. 101. Comm. 
College Area Coordinator. Sec. 183. Carol C. Wilson Scholarship Fund. Sec. 188. 
Economic Development Funds. Sec. 276. Martin Co. Community Action, Inc. Sec. 460. 
Littleton Civic and Planning. Sec. 461. Rocky Mount Oppor. Indus. Ctr. Sec. 462. 
Edgecombe Land Trust. Sec. 463. Wilson Redevelopment Corp. Funds. Sec. 452. 
Approp.-Wilson Op. Indus. Ctr. Sec. 453. Tri-County Rehab-Rocky Mount. Sec. 253. 
Greene Co. Senior Citizens Center. Sec. 250. Pitt Co. Family Violence Center. Sec. 251. 
Pitt Co. Senior Citizens Center. Sec. 252. Pitt Mental Health Funds. Sec. 277. 
Gardnerville Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 312. Belvoir Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 372. Scuffleton 
Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 387. Greene Co. Rescue Funds. Sec. 388. Pitt Rescue Squads 
Funds. Sec. 389. Bell Arthur Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 390. Greenville Rescue Squad 
Funds. Sec. 405. Simpson Develop. Funds. Sec. 406. Farmville Recreational Facilities. 
Sec. 464. Pitt-Greenville C. of C. Sec. 465. Greene Co. Eco. Devel. Fund. Sec. 466. 
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Falkland Town Development. Sec. 467. Fountain Town Development. Sec. 468. Pitt 
Farmers' Market. Sec. 529. ECU Summer Theater. Sec. 189. ECU Friends of Music. 
Sec. 190. Greene County Arts Council Funds. Sec. 102. Farmville Public Library Funds. 
Sec. 132. Ayden Public Library Funds. Sec. 133. Sheppard Memorial Library Funds. 
Sec. 134. Farmville Arts Council Funds. Sec. 151. Grifton Historical Museum Funds. 
Sec. 152. Ayden-Grifton Drama Playhouse Funds. Sec. 153. Duplin Arts Council 
Funds. Sec. 135. Wallace-Rose Hill Athletic Facil. Sec. 191. Kenan High School 
Athletic Facil. Sec. 192. North Duplin Athletic Facilities. Sec. 193. East Duplin Athletic 
Facilities. Sec. 194. Jones Senior High Athletic Facil. Sec. 195. Duplin Co. Law Enf. 
Assn. Sec. 391. Jones Senior Citizens Funds. Sec. 278. Wayne Sheltered Workshop 
Funds. Sec. 249. Approp. - Wayne Fire Blankets. Sec. 369. Approp.-Wayne Boys Club. 
Sec. 302. Approp.-Mt. Olive Boys Club. Sec. 303. Wayne Homework Hotline. Sec. 187. 
Herman Park, 4-H, Schl. Funds. Sec. 185. Sampson Alumni Renovation. Sec. 196. 
Roseboro Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 371. Sampson Dog Pound. Sec. 257. Pender Co. 
Fire Depts. Funds. Sec. 392. East Arcadia Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 393. Kelly Fire Dept. 
Funds. Sec. 394. Pender Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 374. Maple Hill Fire Dept. Funds. 
Sec. 375. Turkey Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 376. Carvers Creek Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 407. 
Watha Community Center. Sec. 469. Harrells Neighborhood Center. Sec. 470. Ingold 
Community Center. Sec. 471. Taylors Bridge Community Center. Sec. 472. Piney 
Grove Community Center. Sec. 473. Mingo Community Center. Sec. 474. Westbrook 
Community Center. Sec. 475. Sampson Livestock Assoc. Arena. Sec. 476. Clinton-
Sampson Rec. Dept. Sec. 477. Burgaw Depot Renovations. Sec. 478. Garland 
Recreation Department. Sec. 479. Cape Fear Area OIC Funds. Sec. 455. Fort Fisher 
Funds. Sec. 58. Fort Fisher Ferry Guide Funds. Sec. 103. 4th of July Festival Funds. 
Sec. 104. Oyster Festival Funds. Sec. 105. Leland Library Funds. Sec. 106. Brunswick 
Historic Site Funds. Sec. 107. Topsail High School Improvements. Sec. 197. Castle 
Hayne Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 377. Wrightsboro Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 378. Shallotte 
Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 379. Coastland Rescue Funds. Sec. 395. Calabash Rescue 
Funds. Sec. 396. Waccamaw Rescue Funds. Sec. 397. Tabor City - Rec. Athl. Com., 
Inc. Sec. 527. Whiteville Schl. Auditorium Res. Sec. 199. Carolina Theater Funds. Sec. 
162. Gilbert Patterson Library Funds. Sec. 136. Rowland Depot Restoration Funds. Sec. 
137. St. Pauls Library Funds. Sec. 138.  

"Strike at the Wind" Funds. Sec. 139. Lumberton Police Vehicle Funds. Sec. 408. 
Robeson Community Ctr. Sec. 506. St. Pauls Pool. Sec. 507. Robeson Co. Rec. Dept. 
Sec. 508. Scotland Co. Rec. Dept. Sec. 509. Hoke County Rec. Dept. Sec. 510. Town of 
Rennert. Sec. 511. Raeford/Hoke Ind. Dev. Sec. 512. Hoke Literacy Funds. Sec. 279. 
Scotland House, Inc. Sec. 280. Scotland Literacy Funds. Sec. 281. Learning Enrichment 
Program. Sec. 254. Cumberland Assn. for Retarded. Sec. 255. Fayetteville Senior 
Citizens Ctr. Sec. 256. Spring Lake Civic Ctr. Sec. 513. Seventy-First Improv. Ass'n. 
Inc. Sec. 514. Fayetteville Business League. Sec. 515. Savoy Heights Rec. Dev. 
Council. Sec. 516. Seabrook Rec. Council. Sec. 517. Spivey Rec. Dev. Council. Sec. 
518. Fayetteville Museum Branch Funds. Sec. 69.  

J.C. Jones Scholarship. Sec. 200. Harnett County Schools. Sec. 201. General Lee 
Museum Funds. Sec. 60. Sanford Center for Indep. Living. Sec. 267.  
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t.l.c., Inc., in Sanford. Sec. 268. Gateway House. Sec. 272. Johnston Courthouse 
Ramp. Sec. 264. Johnston Council on Aging. Sec. 265. Princeton Beautification Funds. 
Sec. 304. Selma Union Stn. Sec. 519. Louisburg Parks Program. Sec. 520. Johnston 
County Choral Soc. Funds. Sec. 108. Johnston County Library Funds. Sec. 109. 
Johnston County Cultural Arts. Sec. 202. Shelley School Child Development. Sec. 203. 
Tammy Lynn Funds. Sec. 241. Wake Respite Care Funds. Sec. 245. Artspace, Inc. 
Funds. Sec. 110. Cary Historical Clock Funds. Sec. 111. Morrisville Town Hall Funds. 
Sec. 112. Carolina Theater/Raleigh Funds. Sec. 113. Spring Hill House Funds. Sec. 114. 
Operation Raleigh Funds. Sec. 156. Holt House Funds. Sec. 80. Wake Life Experiences 
Funds. Sec. 282. Wake Health Ed. Ctr. Sec. 283. Rolesville Senior Citizens Ctr. Sec. 
291. Approp.-E. Wake Water Study. Sec. 459. Creedmoor Rescue Funds. Sec. 403. 
Town of Creedmoor. Sec. 480. Caswell Co. Bd. of Commissioners. Sec. 481. Lake 
Farmers Park. Sec. 482. Person Learning Center Funds. Sec. 284. Granville Hospital. 
Sec. 285. Caswell Civic Center Funds. Sec. 305. Granville Arts Council Funds. Sec. 
126. Granville Hist. Society Funds. Sec. 127. Lakeland Arts Center Funds. Sec. 128. 
Caswell Courthouse Funds. Sec. 90. Perry Memorial Library Funds. Sec. 91. DHA 
Youth Enrichment Prog. Funds. Sec. 246. Orange-Durham YWCA Coalition. Sec. 247. 
NCCU Celebration. Sec. 186. Probation Challenge Program Funds. Sec. 368. Lincoln 
Health Center Funds. Sec. 248. Redwood Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 404. Hayti 
Development Corp. Funds. Sec. 458. Piper-Dixon House on Eno. Sec. 521. Siler City 
Water - Sewer Projs. Sec. 522. Pittsboro Water - Sewer Projs. Sec. 523. Haw River 
Assembly. Sec. 524. Chatham Trades. Sec. 261. Orange Women's Ctr. Sec. 262. Chapel 
Hill Preservation Funds. Sec. 115. Alexander Dickson House Fund. Sec. 116. Reidsville 
Historic Prop. Funds. Sec. 140. Burlington Boys Choir Funds. Sec. 141. Penn House 
Funds. Sec. 142.  

"Sword of Peace" Funds. Sec. 88. Madison Historic District Funds. Sec. 75. 
Rockingham Theater Funds. Sec. 76. Eden Historic Restoration Funds. Sec. 77. Approp. 
- Wesley Hall of Alamance. Sec. 242. Alamance Emergency Services Funds. Sec. 301. 
Hayes-Taylor YMCA Funds. Sec. 292. Greensboro Senior Club. Sec. 274. William 
Fields House Funds. Sec. 70. Eastern Music Festival Funds. Sec. 63. State Shakespeare 
Festival Funds. Sec. 82. Triad Poison Center. Sec. 271. Stokesdale Community Park. 
Sec. 525. Moore Co. Fire/Rescue Funds. Sec. 370. Malcolm Blue Farm Funds. Sec. 117. 
Weymouth Center Funds. Sec. 118. Moore County Library Funds. Sec. 119. Aberdeen 
Station Funds. Sec. 120. Kemp Memorial Library Funds. Sec. 121. Beaver Dam 
Community Center. Sec. 483. Montgomery Co. Fire Comm. Funds. Sec. 400. Anson 
Co. Firemen's Assn. Funds. Sec. 401. Montgomery Library Funds. Sec. 83. Badin 
Library Funds. Sec. 143. Mount Pleasant Museum Funds. Sec. 68. Norwood Fire Dept. 
Funds. Sec. 402. Stanly Crime Prevention Funds. Sec. 380. Richfield-Misenheimer F. 
D. Funds. Sec. 381. New London Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 382. Aquadale Fire Dept. 
Funds. Sec. 409. City of Monroe. Sec. 484. Town of Indian Trail. Sec. 485. Town of 
Marshville. Sec. 486. Town of Stallings. Sec. 487. Town of Waxhaw. Sec. 488. Town 
of Weddington Sec. 489. Town of Wingate. Sec. 490. Stanly Agricultural Learning Ctr. 
Sec. 491. Oakboro Community Bldg. Sec. 263. Spencer Shops Historic Site Funds. Sec. 
89. Mecklenburg Youth Council Funds. Sec. 243. Charlotte Farmers' Market. Sec. 530. 
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Matthews HELP Center Funds. Sec. 238. Charlotte Family Support Center. Sec. 240. 
WFAE Public Radio Funds. Sec. 184. Council for Children Funds. Sec. 293. Matthews 
Community Club. Sec. 492. Arcadia Boost. Club Comm. Park. Sec. 493. Davidson M. 
H. Assn. Sec. 258. Davidson Sheltered Workshop. Sec. 259. Davidson Retarded 
Children. Sec. 260. Thomasville Library Fund. Sec. 163. Nash Historical Assoc. Funds. 
Sec. 163.1. Rock School House Funds. Sec. 163.2. Public Library Funds. Sec. 163.3. 
Hotel Freeman Restoration Funds. Sec. 163.4. Davidson Cty. Comm. Col. Sec. 204. 
Davidson Hist. Assoc. Funds. Sec. 144. Afro-Academic Olympics. Sec. 205. Forsyth 
Council on Drug Abuse. Sec. 225. Winston-Salem Lake YMCA. Sec. 286. Forsyth Self-
Reliance Funds. Sec. 287. Nature Science Center. Sec. 494. Forsyth County Farm 
Museum. Sec. 495. Kernersville Exer./Fit. Trail. Sec. 496. Rural Hall Fire Dept. Funds. 
Sec. 383. Union Cross Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 384. Lewisville Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 
385. Todd Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 410. Pilot Mountain Foundation. Sec. 497. Alleghany 
Co. EDA Grant Match. Sec. 498. Rockford Restoration Funds. Sec. 145. Edward 
Franklin House Funds. Sec. 146. Rock House Funds. Sec. 147. Stokes Great Ways Road 
Funds. Sec. 148. Ashe Historical Society Funds. Sec. 149. Native American Festival 
Funds. Sec. 64. Statesville City Hall Funds. Sec. 57. Lincoln Historical Survey Funds. 
Sec. 62. Gastonia Little Theater Funds. Sec. 10. Mt. Holly Beautification Funds. Sec. 
87. Gaston Battered Spouse Funds. Sec. 244. Catawba Arts Funds. Sec. 155.  

"From this Day Forward" Funds. Sec. 150. Freedom High Fitness Program. Sec. 
206. East Burke Track Improvements. Sec. 207. Glen Alpine Rec. Foundation. Sec. 499. 
McGalliard Falls Park. Sec. 500. Becthler Mine. Sec. 501. Town of Chimney Rock. Sec. 
502. Polk Courthouse Funds. Sec. 84. Rutherfordton-Norris Lib. Funds. Sec. 85. 
Rutherford Arts Council Funds. Sec. 86. McDowell Arts and Crafts Funds. Sec. 157. 
McDowell Clean Comm. System. Sec. 503. McDowell Aging Council. Sec. 288. Family 
Services of McDowell, Inc. Sec. 306. WUNF Equipment Funds. Sec. 307. Elida Home, 
Inc. Sec. 289.  

W. N. C. Development Association. Sec. 504. Crab Creek Community Center. Sec. 
505. Richmond Pearson House Funds. Sec. 122. Flat Rock Playhouse Funds. Sec. 123. 
YMI Cultural Center Funds. Sec. 124. Western Arts Council Funds. Sec. 125. UNC 
Asheville Athletic Facilities. Sec. 168. Canton Memorial Armory Funds. Sec. 158. 
Madison Housing Authority Funds. Sec. 449. Madison Refuse Truck. Sec. 290. Clay 
County Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 367. Cherokee County Development Funds. Sec. 
450. Graham Courthouse Funds. Sec. 74. Tribal Gathering Funds. Sec. 66. Museum of 
the Albemarle Funds. Sec. 14. Aycock Brown Welcome Center. Sec. 447. WVSP 
Moving Expenses Funds. Sec. 300. Gates Courthouse Funds. Sec. 21. Historic Hope 
Plantation Funds. Sec. 97. Center for Human Devel. Funds. Sec. 230. Warren County 
Hospital. Sec. 236. Craven Courthouse Funds. Sec. 154. Craven Arts Council/Gallery 
Funds. Sec. 22. Cedar Island Boat Ramp. Sec. 420. Pamlico Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 
414. Onslow Museum Funds. Sec. 23. Onslow Arts Council Funds. Sec. 24. Onslow 
Aging Council. Sec. 215. Kinston Library Funds. Sec. 160. Black Artists' Guild Funds. 
Sec. 25. Jones Auditorium Funds. Sec. 26. Roanoke Canal Arts Center Funds. Sec. 27.  

"First For Freedom" Funds. Sec. 28. Roanoke River Canal. Sec. 421. deRossett 
House Funds. Sec. 29. Thalian Hall Comm'n. Funds. Sec. 30. Community Develop. 
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School Funds. Sec. 237. Waynesborough Park. Sec. 422. Winterville Recreation. Sec. 
423. Pactolus Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 346. Grimesland Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 347. 
Winterville Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 348. Eastern Pines Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 349. 
Winterville Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 350. Chocowinity Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 351. 
Simpson Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 352. Stokes Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 353. Winterville 
History/Arts Funds. Sec. 31. Bethel Arts Council Funds. Sec. 32. Eastern School for 
Deaf Funds. Sec. 209. Franklin Senior Citizens Fund. Sec. 223. Person Place Funds. 
Sec. 1. Franklin Co. Indus. Development. Sec. 424. Wendell Park Improvements. Sec. 
425. Wake Forest Town Development. Sec. 426. Fayetteville Municipal Market. Sec. 
417. Butner Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 412. Granville Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 413. 
Operation Breakthrough. Sec. 427. North Granville EMC. Sec. 528. Museum of Life 
and Science Funds. Sec. 33. Durham Arts Center Funds. Sec. 34. American Dance 
Festival Funds. Sec. 35. Durham United Urban Ministries. Sec. 231. Dix Adolescent 
Treatment Funds. Sec. 210. Autistic Adult Group Home. Sec. 211. Gethsemane-
Rainbow Funds. Sec. 343. Garner Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 311. Correction Dept. 
Vocational Prog. Sec. 339. Police/Comm. Relations Training. Sec. 294. Sampson 
Migrant Services. Sec. 428. Johnston Migrant Services. Sec. 429. Kenly Tobacco 
Museum. Sec. 430. Johnston Tech. Fire Tower. Sec. 198. Pinetree Enterprises. Sec. 220. 
Moore Co. Children's Ctr. Sec. 221. Orange Industries, Inc. Sec. 222. Pittsboro 
Community House Funds. Sec. 159. Southern Pines Field Lighting. Sec. 431. Randolph 
Forestry Headquarters. Sec. 432. Chatham Rape Crisis Funds. Sec. 299. Randolph 
Prison Chaplaincy Funds. Sec. 345. Union Co. Fire Depts. Funds. Sec. 354. Uwharrie 
Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 411. Rockingham-Richmond Library Funds. Sec. 36. Old Union 
Courthouse Funds. Sec. 37. Temperance, McNeill House Funds. Sec. 9. Andrew 
Jackson Memorial Funds. Sec. 161. Columbus Senior Citizens Center. Sec. 224. 
Watermelon Festival Funds. Sec. 38. Chadbourn Strawberry Fest. Funds. Sec. 39. 
Brunswick County Development. Sec. 433. Clarkton Sewer Funds. Sec. 434. 
Waccamaw Park Improvements. Sec. 435. Tabor City Economic Dev. Sec. 436. Beaver 
Dam Fire/Rescue Funds. Sec. 355. Ammon Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 356. Tar Heel Fire 
Dept. Funds. Sec. 357. Kelly Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 358. White Oak Fire Dept. Funds. 
Sec. 359. Hickory Grove Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 360. Lisbon Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 361. 
Calabash Rescue Squad Funds. Sec. 362. Leland Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 363. Carvers 
Creek Fire Dept. Funds. Sec. 364. Kernersville, Lindsay St. Pk. Sec. 437. Pleasant 
Grove Community Ctr. Sec. 438. United Services for Older Adults. Sec. 216. 
Greensboro Family Services. Sec. 217. Teen Challenge of Greensboro. Sec. 218. 
Winston-Salem YWCA. Sec. 219. Imagination Celebration Funds. Sec. 40.  

N.C. Dance Theater Funds. Sec. 41. Winston Fine Arts Center Funds. Sec. 42. Old 
Salem Funds. Sec. 43. Forsyth Job Skills Funds. Sec. 298. WTVI Capital Improvement 
Funds. Sec. 297. Gethsemane Enrichment Prog. Sec. 270. Approp.-Cannon Mem. 
YMCA Ctr. Sec. 446. Hugh Torance House/Store Funds. Sec. 44. Afro-American 
Cultural Ctr. Funds. Sec. 45. Spirit Square Arts Center Funds. Sec. 67. James Polk 
Historic Site Funds. Sec. 11. Cabarrus Fire/Rescue Funds. Sec. 13. Matthews School 
Bldg. Restoration. Sec. 165. Finch Field Lights. Sec. 166. Davidson Domestic Violence 
Funds. Sec. 226. Rowan Retarded Citizens Funds. Sec. 227. Salisbury Railroad Station 
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Funds. Sec. 2. Lexington Library Funds. Sec. 46. Rowan Library Funds. Sec. 47. Davie 
Historical Assoc. Funds. Sec. 48. Davie Library Funds. Sec. 49. Davidson Co., 
Petersville Pk. Sec. 439. Davidson County Rec. Dept. Sec. 440. Davidson Rescue 
Funds. Sec. 398. Davidson Co. Life Support Funds. Sec. 399. Rowan Co. Rescue Funds. 
Sec. 365. Laurel Springs Livestock Funds. Sec. 419. Madison - Mayodan Recreation 
Comm. Sec. 441. Mt. Airy Restoration Funds. Sec. 17. Jones House Funds. Sec. 6.  

W. Rock. School/Shiloh Fire Funds. Sec. 164. Watauga Senior Citizens Funds. Sec. 
235. Western Carolina Center Funds. Sec. 234. Shelby Children's Center Funds. Sec. 
228. Gaston Art & History Museum Funds. Sec. 7. Schiele Museum Funds. Sec. 5. 
Council on Holocaust Funds. Sec. 18. Lincoln Arts Council Funds. Sec. 19. Shelby 
Museum Park. Sec. 442. Iredell County Library Funds. Sec. 50. Mooresville Library 
Funds. Sec. 51. Murray's Mill Funds. Sec. 4. Richmond Hill Law School Funds. Sec. 
81. Catawba Sheltered Workshop Funds. Sec. 233. 421 Sanitary Dist. Funds. Sec. 213. 
Wilkes Comm. College Improv. Sec. 167. Burke Courthouse Funds. Sec. 8. Granite 
Falls Center Funds. Sec. 448. Burke Forestry Headquarters Fund. Sec. 415. Jonas Ridge 
Fire/Rescue Funds. Sec. 344. Madison Co. Sheriff Funds. Sec. 366. Madison Water 
Line Funds. Sec. 296. Yancey Mine Reclamation. Sec. 443. Belle Chere Festival Funds. 
Sec. 15. Appalachian Theatre Funds. Sec. 52. Parkway Playhouse Funds. Sec. 53. 
WUNF Capital Improvements. Sec. 169. Foothills Mental Health Funds. Sec. 232. 
Yancey Council Funds. Sec. 239. Waynesville Armory Renov. Funds. Sec. 214. 
Haywood Educational Enrichment. Sec. 170.  

W. Carolina Historical Exhibit. Sec. 171. Cherokee School Enrichment. Sec. 172. 
Macon Supplemental Schl.Programs. Sec. 173. Jackson County School Programs. Sec. 
174. Graham County School Enrichment. Sec. 175. Clay County School Enrichment. 
Sec. 176. Swain School Enrichment. Sec. 177. Henderson Co. Schl. Enrichment. Sec. 
178. Hendersonville City Schl. Enrich. Sec. 179. Transylvania Co. Schl. Enrichment. 
Sec. 180. Polk Co. Schl. Enrichment. Sec. 181. Tryon City Schl. Enrichment. Sec. 182. 
John Campbell Folk School Funds. Sec. 54. Haywood Repertory Theater Funds. Sec. 
20. Henderson Apple Festival Funds. Sec. 3. Balsam Hatchery/Waynesville. Sec. 444. 
Hazelwood Water Works. Sec. 445. Smokies Heritage Festival Funds. Sec. 416. Bates 
House Crisis Center Funds. Sec. 295. Murphy Armory Funds. Sec. 340. Cherokee 
Dispute Center Funds. Sec. 313. Haywood Dispute Center Funds. Sec. 316. Henderson 
Dispute Center Funds. Sec. 319. Jackson Dispute Center Funds. Sec. 322. Swain 
Dispute Center Funds. Sec. 325. Polk Dispute Center Funds. Sec. 328. Clay Dispute 
Center Funds. Sec. 330. Transylvania Dispute Center Funds. Sec. 333. Graham Dispute 
Center Funds. Sec. 336. Macon Dispute Center Funds. Sec. 308. Hoke Courthouse 
Funds. Sec. 55. Hoke Library Funds. Sec. 56. Robeson Community Center Funds. Sec. 
229. Gate City Jr. Tennis Acad. Funds. Sec. 212. William Penn Foundation Funds. Sec. 
16. Frank Holder Dance Funds. Sec. 12. One Step Further Disp.Cen. Funds. Sec. 341. 
Crime and Delinq. Council Funds. Sec. 342.  
 

Part 1. - Cultural Resources  
Person Place Funds.  
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Sec. 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of five thousand 
dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to rehabilitate Person Place to provide a facility 
for community use, provided a like amount is raised by the Person Place Preservation 
Society, Inc. to match this grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis. Salisbury Railroad 
Station Funds.  

Sec. 2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1984-85 fiscal year the 
sum of forty-two thousand dollars ($42,000) to assist in the purchase, emergency 
stabilization, and pre-development planning of the Salisbury Railroad Station by the 
Historic Salisbury Foundation, Inc. Henderson Apple Festival Funds.  

Sec. 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 
Apple Festival, Inc. for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 
for capital needs of the North Carolina Apple Festival in Henderson and to promote the 
Festival. Murray's Mill Funds.  

Sec. 4.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the continued restoration of the Murray's 
Mill complex in Catawba County, provided a like amount is raised by the Catawba 
County Historical Association to match this grant- in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis. 
Schiele Museum Funds.  

Sec. 5.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Schiele Museum 
of Natural History and Planetarium, Inc., in Gastonia the sum of one hundred forty-eight 
thousand dollars ($148,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year. Part of this amount shall be 
used for architectural studies of a biosphere facility and renovations for the Museum, 
and part shall be used to conduct an archeological survey of Gaston County to identify 
and evaluate the archeological resources of the county. The archeological survey shall 
be conducted under the supervision of the Division of Archives and History, 
Department of Cultural Resources. Jones House Funds.  

Sec. 6.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Boone for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for exterior 
repairs and painting and interior plumbing, heating, and electrical work at the Jones 
House, and to commission historically commemorative sculpture for the House's lawn.  

(b) The activities associated with this appropriation shall be performed in 
accordance with the standards and guidelines for historic preservation projects 
established by the Division of Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, 
and shall be conducted under the professional supervision of that agency. Gaston Art & 
History Museum Funds.  

Sec. 7.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Gaston County the 
sum of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for capital 
improvements to the Gaston County Museum of Art and History in Dallas. Burke 
Courthouse Funds.  

Sec. 8.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Historic Burke 
Foundation the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year to 
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rehabilitate the Old Burke County Courthouse and establish the Burke County Heritage 
and Performing Arts Center at the Courthouse. Temperance, McNeill House Funds.  

Sec. 9 . There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Scotland County 
Historical Association for fiscal year 1984- 85 the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) for repairs to Temperance Hall and the John Charles McNeill House in 
Laurinburg. Gastonia Little Theater Funds.  

Sec. 10.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Little Theater of 
Gastonia, Inc. the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
to renovate the Theater's auditorium. James Polk Historic Site Funds.  

Sec. 11. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of forty thousand dollars 
($40,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to design, fabricate, and install new interpretive 
exhibits at the James K. Polk Memorial State Historic Site in Pineville. Frank Holder 
Dance Funds.  

Sec. 12.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Frank Holder 
Dance Company for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of one hundred four thousand dollars 
($104,000) for equipment and operational funds for the Company's dance tour to the 
100 counties of North Carolina. Cabarrus Fire/Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 13.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund for fiscal year 
1984-85 two thousand dollars ($2,000) to each of the following fifteen volunteer fire 
departments in Cabarrus County for the purchase of equipment and/or operational 
expenses: Winecoff Volunteer Fire Department, Harrisburg Volunteer Fire Department, 
Midland Volunteer Fire Department, Mt. Pleasant Volunteer Fire Department, Jackson 
Park Volunteer Fire Department, Allen Volunteer Fire Department, Reimer Volunteer 
Fire Department, Cold Water Volunteer Fire Department, Popular Tent Volunteer Fire 
Department, Odell Volunteer Fire Department, North East Volunteer Fire Department, 
Flowe Store Volunteer Fire Department, Mt. Mitchell Volunteer Fire Department, 
Georgeville Volunteer Fire Department and Pitts Volunteer Fire Department.  

(b) There is appropriated from the General Fund to Cabarrus County Rescue 
Squad the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase 
of equipment and/or operational expenses. Museum of the Albemarle Funds.  

Sec. 14.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to continue the salary of an exhibits designer at the Museum of the Albemarle. Belle 
Chere Festival Funds.  

Sec. 15.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Asheville Area 
Chamber of Commerce the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to sponsor the annual Belle Chere Street Festival. William Penn Foundation Funds.  

Sec. 16. There is appropriated from the General Fund to the William Penn 
Foundation, Inc. the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
continue its restoration project. Mt. Airy Restoration Funds.  

Sec. 17.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Mount Airy 
Restoration Foundation the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for the 1984-85 
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fiscal year for the restoration of selected districts in the Mount Airy area. Council on 
Holocaust Funds.  

Sec. 18.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
be used by the North Carolina Council on the Holocaust in portraying the historical 
significance of the Holocaust. Lincoln Arts Council Funds.  

Sec. 19.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lincoln County 
Arts Council the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal 
year to hire, equip, and support an office secretary. Haywood Repertory Theater Funds.  

Sec. 20.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Haywood Arts 
Repertory Theater for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses for the Theater. Gates Courthouse 
Funds.  

Sec. 21.  There is appropriated from the General fund to Gates County the 
sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to restore the Gates 
County Courthouse. Craven Arts Council/Gallery Funds.  

Sec. 22.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Craven County Arts 
Council and Gallery, Inc., the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Onslow Museum Funds.  

Sec. 23.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Onslow County 
Museum the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Onslow Arts Council Funds.  

Sec. 24.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Onslow County 
Arts Council the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Black Artists' Guild Funds.  

Sec. 25.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Black Artists' 
Guild, Inc. of Kinston the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Jones Auditorium Funds.  

Sec. 26.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Jones County the 
sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to build a public 
auditorium. Roanoke Canal Arts Center Funds.  

Sec. 27.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Roanoke Valley 
Arts Council the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
preserve the Canal Arts Center and acquire property adjacent to the Center. "First For 
Freedom" Funds.  

Sec. 28.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Halifax County 
Historical Association the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to produce the outdoor drama "First For Freedom". deRossett House Funds.  

Sec. 29.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the continued restoration of the deRossett 
House. Thalian Hall Comm'n. Funds.  
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Sec. 30.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Thalian Hall 
Commission the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Winterville History/Arts Funds.  

Sec. 31.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Winterville 
History and Arts Society the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Bethel Arts Council Funds.  

Sec. 32.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Bethel Arts 
Council the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-
aid for operating expenses. Museum of Life and Science Funds.  

Sec. 33.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 
Museum of Life and Science in Durham the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars 
($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Durham Arts 
Center Funds.  

Sec. 34.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Durham Arts 
Council the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to support 
the Durham Community Arts Center Project. American Dance Festival Funds.  

Sec. 35.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the American Dance 
Festival in Durham the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Rockingham-Richmond Library 
Funds.  

Sec. 36.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rockingham-
Richmond County Library the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Old Union Courthouse Funds.  

Sec. 37.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Union County the 
sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to restore the 
Old Union County Courthouse. Watermelon Festival Funds.  

Sec. 38.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Greater Fair 
Bluff Chamber of Commerce the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to sponsor the annual Watermelon Festival in Fair Bluff. Chadbourn 
Strawberry Fest. Funds.  

Sec. 39.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Chadbourn 
Strawberry Festival Association the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 to sponsor the annual Strawberry Festival in Chadbourn. 
Imagination Celebration Funds.  

Sec. 40.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 
Alliance for Arts Education the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the Imagination Celebration. N.C. Dance Theater Funds.  

Sec. 41.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Caorlina 
Dance Theater in Winston-Salem the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Winston Fine Arts Center 
Funds.  

Sec. 42.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Winston-Salem 
Delta Fine Arts Center the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 
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1984-85 to prepare exhibits of works of black artists in the Center's gallery. Old Salem 
Funds.  

Sec. 43.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Old Salem, Inc. the 
sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the use of Old 
Salem in interpreting the history and culture of eighteenth century Piedmont North 
Carolina for school children and adult visitors. Hugh Torance House/Store Funds.  

Sec. 44.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Mecklenburg 
Historical Association the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the continued restoration of the Hugh Torance House and Store. Afro-
American Cultural Ctr. Funds.  

Sec. 45.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Afro-American 
Cultural Center the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Lexington Library Funds.  

Sec. 46.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lexington 
Branch of the Davidson County Library the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Rowan Library Funds.  

Sec. 47.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rowan Public 
Library the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Davie Historical Assoc. Funds.  

Sec. 48.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davie 
County Historical Association the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85. Part of this appropriation is for operating expenses and part is for 
conducting an inventory of architecturally and historically significant structures and 
sites in Davie County.  

(b) The inventory for which this section appropriates funds shall be performed in 
accordance with the standards and guidelines for survey projects established by the 
Archaeology and Historic Preservation Section of the Division of Archives and History, 
Department of Cultural Resources, and shall be conducted under the professional 
supervision of that agency. Davie Library Funds.  

Sec. 49.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davie County 
Library the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-
aid for operating expenses. Iredell County Library Funds.  

Sec. 50.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Iredell County 
Library the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-
aid for operating expenses. Mooresville Library Funds.  

Sec. 51.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Mooresville 
Library the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-
aid for operating expenses. Appalachian Theatre Funds.  

Sec. 52.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Southern 
Appalachian Repertory Theatre the sum of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars 
($17,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Parkway 
Playhouse Funds.  
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Sec. 53.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Parkway 
Playhouse in Burnsville the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for repairs and renovation. John Campbell Folk School Funds.  

Sec. 54.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the John C. 
Campbell Folk School in Brasstown the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to restore the Keith House and other historic structures at the school. 
Hoke Courthouse Funds.  

Sec. 55.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Hoke County the 
sum of sixty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($67,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
restore the Hoke County Courthouse. Hoke Library Funds.  

Sec. 56.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sandhills 
Regional Library System the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 for use by the Hoke County Library in developing a microfilm reader program on the 
history of the area. Statesville City Hall Funds.  

Sec. 57.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of 
Statesville the sum of thirty-seven thousand five hundred dollars ($37,500) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the exterior and interior rehabilitation of the Statesville City Hall, 
provided a like amount of non-State funds is raised by the City of Statesville to match 
this appropriation on a dollar-for- dollar basis. Fort Fisher Funds.  

Sec. 58.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1984-1985 fiscal year 
the sum of thirteen thousand four hundred dollars ($13,400) to reconstruct a portion of 
the earthworks at the Fort Fisher State Historic Site. St. Thomas' Church Restor. Funds.  

Sec. 59.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Division of Archives and History, the sum of thirteen thousand 
three hundred dollars ($13,300) for fiscal year 1984-85 to provide funds for the Historic 
St. Thomas Preservation Society, Incorporated, for St. Thomas' Church Restoration in 
Wilmington. General Lee Museum Funds.  

Sec. 60.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the General William 
C. Lee Memorial Commission, Inc. for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of seventy thousand 
dollars ($70,000) to establish the General William C. Lee Museum, provided a like 
amount of non-State funds is raised by the Commission to match this appropriation on a 
dollar-for-dollar basis. Harmony Hall Funds.  

Sec. 61.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lenoir County 
Historical Association, Inc. the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the 1984-
85 fiscal year.  Of this amount, the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) shall be used 
to complete the restoration, security system, and landscaping of Harmony Hall in 
Kinston, and the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) shall be used for operating 
expenses of Harmony Hall. Lincoln Historical Survey Funds.  

Sec. 62.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lincoln 
County Historic Properties Commission the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 to conduct an inventory of architecturally and historically 
significant structures and sites in Lincoln County.  
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(b) The inventory for which this section appropriates funds shall be performed in 
accordance with the standards and guidelines for survey projects established by the 
Archaeology and Historic Preservation Section of the Division of Archives and History, 
Department of Cultural Resources, and shall be conducted under the professional 
supervision of that agency. Eastern Music Festival Funds.  

Sec. 63.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to provide funds for the Eastern Music Festival in Greensboro. Native 
American Festival Funds.  

Sec. 64.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) for the Native American Festival held annually in Statesville. Camden County 
Jail Funds.  

Sec. 65.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Camden County 
Historical Society the sum of thirty-seven thousand dollars ($37,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to restore the historic Camden County Jail. Tribal Gathering Funds.  

Sec. 66.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Macon County the 
sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for use in staging an event 
during the 1984-85 fiscal year to recognize and assemble representatives of the 
American Indian Tribes, either as part of the Festival of Festivals in Macon County or 
as a separate event. Spirit Square Arts Center Funds.  

Sec. 67.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Spirit Square Arts 
Center in Charlotte the sum of sixty-five thousand dollars ($65,000) for the 1984-85 
fiscal year for visual and performing arts and educational activities of the Center. Mount 
Pleasant Museum Funds.  

Sec. 68.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Eastern Cabarrus 
Historical Society the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to provide funds for a new heating system for the Mount Pleasant Museum. 
Fayetteville Museum Branch Funds.  

Sec. 69.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of two hundred 
twenty thousand dollars ($220,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to renovate the Highsmith- 
Rainey Nursing School in Fayetteville for use as a museum service branch of the North 
Carolina Museum of History in Fayetteville. William Fields House Funds.  

Sec. 70.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Old 
Greensborough Preservation Society the sum of twenty-one thousand dollars ($21,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the acquisition, restoration, and maintenance of the William 
Fields House in Old Greensborough. Beirut Marine Memorial Funds..  

Sec. 71.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of 
Jacksonville, Onslow County, the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to construct a parking lot, at the Beirut Memorial in Jacksonville, 
honoring the 262 marines who gave their lives in Lebanon, and to purchase equipment 
to maintain the grounds at the Memorial. Latham House Funds.  
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Sec. 72.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year to assist in the adaptive restoration of the 
Latham House in Plymouth, provided a like amount of non-State funds is raised by the 
Latham Foundation to match this grant-in- aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  

(b) The activities associated with this appropriation shall be performed in 
accordance with the standards and guidelines for restoration and rehabilitation projects 
established by the Division of Archives and History and shall be conducted under the 
professional supervision of that agency. Newbold-White House Funds.  

Sec. 73.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1984-85 fiscal year the 
sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for further restoration at the Newbold-
White House site, including the completion of the David Newby House, period fencing, 
and funding the position of educational director; provided a like amount of non-State 
funds is raised by the Perquimans County Restoration Association to match this grant-
in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  Local funds spent by the Perquimans County 
Restoration Association for these purposes since January 1, 1984, shall qualify as 
matching funds.  

(b) The activities associated with this appropriation shall be performed in 
accordance with the standards and guidelines for historic preservation projects 
established by the Division of Archives and History and shall be conducted under the 
professional supervision of that agency. Graham Courthouse Funds.  

Sec. 74.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Graham County the 
sum of twenty-eight thousand dollars ($28,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to construct an 
elevator at the Graham County Courthouse to provide the handicapped access to the 
courthouse. Madison Historic District Funds.  

Sec. 75.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Madison 
Historic District Commission the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for restoration projects of the Commission in the two historic districts in the 
Town of Madison in Rockingham County. Rockingham Theater Funds.  

Sec. 76.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rockingham 
County Arts Council, Inc. for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) to renovate the Old Rockingham Theater. Eden Historic Restoration Funds.  

Sec. 77.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Eden Historic 
Properties Commission the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the 1984-85 
fiscal year for historic restoration projects in Eden.  

(b) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Eden Revitalization 
Committee of the Eden Chamber of Commerce the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for historic restoration projects in Eden. 
Chicamacomico Funds.  

Sec. 78.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for the exterior and interior restoration of 
the Chicamacomico Lifesaving Station, provided a like amount is raised by the 
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Chicamacomico Historical Association, Inc. to match this grant-in-aid on a dollar-for- 
dollar basis.  

(b) The activities associated with this appropriation shall be preformed in 
accordance with the standards and guidelines for restoration and rehabilitation projects 
established by the Division of Archives and History and shall be conducted under the 
professional supervision of that agency. Kinston Historic Property Funds.  

Sec. 79.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of fifteen thousand 
dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to prepare nominations of Kinston's eligible 
properties and districts to the National Register of Historic Places.  

(b) The nominations for which this section appropriates funds shall be performed 
in accordance with the standards and guidelines for survey projects established by the 
Archaeology and Historic Preservation Section of the Division of Archives and History, 
Department of Cultural Resources, and shall be conducted under the professional 
supervision of that agency. Holt House Funds.  

Sec. 80.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1984-85 fiscal year the 
sum of sixty- eight thousand dollars ($68,000) to rehabilitate the Holt House and 
property, provided a like amount of non-State funds is raised by the Town of Holly 
Springs to match this appropriation on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  

(b) The preconstruction and construction activities associated with this 
appropriation shall be performed in accordance with the standards and guidelines for 
restoration and rehabilitation projects established by the Division of Archives and 
History and shall be conducted under the professional supervision of that agency. 
Richmond Hill Law School Funds.  

Sec. 81.  There is appropriated from the General Fund for the 1984-85 fiscal 
year to the Historic Richmond Hill Law School Commission the sum of ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) for the continuation and completion of initial phases of the restoration 
of Richmond Hill Law School in Yadkin County. State Shakespeare Festival Funds.  

Sec. 82.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal 
year for production and marketing expenses for the North Carolina Shakespeare 
Festival. This festival was designated by the General Assembly in 1978 as "the State 
Shakespeare Festival". Montgomery Library Funds.  

Sec. 83.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sandhill 
Regional Library System the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to purchase children's books for the Montgomery County Library. Polk Courthouse 
Funds.  

Sec. 84.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Polk County for the 
fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) to restore the Polk 
County Courthouse. Rutherfordton-Norris Lib. Funds.  

Sec. 85.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Norris Public 
Library in Rutherfordton, Rutherford County, for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten 
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thousand dollars ($10,000) for construction of Norris Public Library. Rutherford Arts 
Council Funds.  

Sec. 86.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rutherford Arts 
Council for the fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) to 
promote cultural arts in the county. Mt. Holly Beautification Funds.  

Sec. 87.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of Mount 
Holly the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for a 
beautification program. "Sword of Peace" Funds.  

Sec. 88.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Snow Camp 
Historical Drama Society, Inc. the sum of thirty- five thousand dollars ($35,000) for the 
1984-85 fiscal year to produce the outdoor drama "Sword of Peace". Spencer Shops 
Historic Site Funds.  

Sec. 89.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of forty thousand 
dollars ($40,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the continued rehabilitation and 
development of the Flue Shop at the Spencer Shops State Historic Site. Caswell 
Courthouse Funds.  

Sec. 90.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Caswell County the 
sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for further restoration of 
the Old Caswell County Courthouse. Perry Memorial Library Funds.  

Sec. 91.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the H. Leslie Perry 
Memorial Library in Henderson the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to provide funds for renovation and equipment. Pantego Academy 
Funds.  

Sec. 92.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Pantego Academy 
the sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to renovate a building 
at the Academy for use as a library and learning resource center. Swansboro 
Bicentennial Park Funds.  

Sec. 93.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Swansboro Two 
Hundredth Anniversary Celebration Committee the sum of seven thousand five hundred 
dollars ($7,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 to provide funds for the Swansboro 
Bicentennial Park. Murfreesboro Hist. Assoc. Funds.  

Sec. 94.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Murfreesboro 
Historical Association, Inc. the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to restore the John Wheeler House and the Murfree Law Office in 
Murfreesboro. Northampton Museum Funds.  

Sec. 95.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Northampton 
County Museum, Inc. the sum of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to renovate the Northampton Museum and prepare exhibits at the Museum. Winton's 
Brown Hall Funds.  

Sec. 96.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Winton 
in Hertford County the sum of nineteen thousand dollars ($19,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to renovate Brown Hall. Historic Hope Plantation Funds.  
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Sec. 97.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Historic Hope 
Foundation the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to plan and 
design an educational visitors center for Historic Hope Plantation in Bertie County. 
King Bazemore House Funds.  

Sec. 98.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Historic Hope 
Foundation the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
restore the King Bazemore House located near Windsor, Bertie County. Asa Biggs 
Homeplace Funds.  

Sec. 99.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Martin County 
Historical Society, Inc. the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to restore the Asa Biggs homeplace in Williamston, Martin County. 
Gallery Theatre Funds.  

Sec. 100.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Ahoskie in Hertford County the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the continued restoration and renovation of the Gallery 
Theatre in Ahoskie. Martin County Players Funds.  

Sec. 101.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Martin County 
Players the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to continue the 
cultural arts program in Martin County and northeastern North Carolina. Greene County 
Arts Council Funds.  

Sec. 102.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Greene County 
Arts Council the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for cultural programs in the Town of Snow Hill. Fort Fisher Ferry Guide 
Funds.  

Sec. 103.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Historic Sites Section, the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to provide an oral history tour guide on the Southport Fort Fisher 
Ferry during the summer season. 4th of July Festival Funds.  

Sec. 104.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 
4th of July Festival, Inc. the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to sponsor the annual 4th of July Festival in Southport. Oyster Festival Funds.  

Sec. 105.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 
Oyster Festival, Inc. the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to sponsor the annual Oyster Festival in Brunswick County. Leland 
Library Funds.  

Sec. 106.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Leland Branch 
of the Southport-Brunswick County Library the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 to purchase computer equipment. Brunswick Historic Site 
Funds.  

Sec. 107.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Cultural Resources, Historic Sites Section, the sum of twenty thousand dollars 
($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to assist Revolution, Inc. in constructing an 
amphitheater at the Brunswick Town State Historic Site. Johnston County Choral Soc. 
Funds.  
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Sec. 108.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Johnston 
County Choral Society the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for musical supplies and travel expenses. Johnston County Library Funds.  

Sec. 109.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Public Library 
of Johnston County and Smithfield the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for capital improvements. Artspace, Inc. Funds.  

Sec. 110.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Artspace, Inc. of 
Raleigh the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
provide space for local artists to work and to exhibit their artwork. Cary Historical 
Clock Funds.  

Sec. 111.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Cary Historical 
Planning Appearance Commission the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to install a historical clock in the Town of Cary and to landscape around 
the clock. Morrisville Town Hall Funds.  

Sec. 112.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Morrisville the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to restore 
the former Morrisville Town Hall. Carolina Theater/Raleigh Funds.  

Sec. 113.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Carolina Regional 
Theater of Raleigh the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Spring Hill House Funds.  

Sec. 114.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Dorothea 
Dix Volunteer Service Guild, Inc. the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for restoration and preservation of the Spring Hill House and property, 
including the grave of Colonel Theophilus Hunter.  

(b) The activities associated with this appropriation shall be conducted in 
accordance with the criteria and guidelines set for historic preservation projects by the 
Division of Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, and shall be 
conducted under the professional supervision of that agency. Chapel Hill Preservation 
Funds.  

Sec. 115.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Chapel Hill 
Preservation Society the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for preservation projects of the Society. Alexander Dickson House Fund.  

Sec. 116.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Preservation 
Fund of Hillsborough, Inc. the sum of thirteen thousand seven hundred fifty dollars 
($13,750) for fiscal year 1984-85 to restore the Alexander Dickson House in 
Hillsborough and to develop educational programs at the House upon completion of the 
restoration. Malcolm Blue Farm Funds.  

Sec. 117.  There is apporpriated from the General Fund to the Malcolm Blue 
Historical Society the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses of the Malcolm Blue Farm in Moore County. 
Weymouth Center Funds.  

Sec. 118.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Friends of 
Weymouth, Inc. the sum of nine thousand dollars ($9,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
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the enhancement of the cultural purposes of the Weymouth Center. Moore County 
Library Funds.  

Sec. 119.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sandhill 
Regional Library System the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to purchase a microfilm reader and other equipment for Moore County Library. 
Aberdeen Station Funds.  

Sec. 120.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Union Station 
Preservation Association the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for the adaptive restoration of Union Station in Aberdeen as a 
community center. Kemp Memorial Library Funds.  

Sec. 121.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Kemp Memorial 
Library in Ellerbe the sum of thirty-seven thousand dollars ($37,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for capital improvements. Richmond Pearson House Funds.  

Sec. 122.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Preservation 
Society of Asheville and Buncombe County, Inc. the sum of nineteen thousand five 
hundred dollars ($19,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the preservation of the Richmond 
Pearson House, listed on the National Register of Historic Places. Flat Rock Playhouse 
Funds.  

Sec. 123.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the State Theater of 
North Carolina in Flat Rock (Vagabond School of Drama) the sum of twelve thousand 
eight hundred dollars ($12,800) for fiscal year 1984-85 for a new roof for the Flat Rock 
Playhouse. YMI Cultural Center Funds.  

Sec. 124.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Young Men's 
Institute Cultural Center, Inc. in Asheville the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 to preserve the Center, which is listed on the National Register 
of Historic Places. Western Arts Council Funds.  

Sec. 125.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Community 
Arts Council of Western North Carolina the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 to plan an arts and science complex at Pack Square in Asheville. 
Granville Arts Council Funds.  

Sec. 126.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Granville 
County Arts Council the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Granville Hist. Society Funds.  

Sec. 127.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Granville 
Historical Society the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
projects of the Society. Lakeland Arts Center Funds.  

Sec. 128.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lakeland Arts 
Center in Littleton, Halifax County, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. "Blackbeard" Outdoor 
Drama Funds.  

Sec. 129.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Committee for 
an Outdoor Drama at Bath, Inc. the sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to produce the outdoor drama "Blackbeard–The Knight of the Black 
Flag". Aurora Library Funds.  
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Sec. 130.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Aurora 
Community Library in Beaufort County the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for building repairs. Lenoir Historical Assoc. Funds.  

Sec. 131.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lenoir County 
Historical Association, Inc. the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for historic preservation projects of the Association. Farmville Public Library 
Funds.  

Sec. 132.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Farmville Public Library the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Ayden Public Library Funds.  

Sec. 133.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Quinerly-
Olschener Public Library in the Town of Ayden the sum of one thousand dollars 
($1,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Sheppard 
Memorial Library Funds.  

Sec. 134.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Sheppard 
Memorial Library in the City of Greenville the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) for fiscal year 1984- 85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Duplin 
Arts Council Funds.  

Sec. 135.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Duplin County 
Arts Council the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Gilbert Patterson Library Funds.  

Sec. 136.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Gilbert 
Patterson Memorial Library in the Town of Maxton the sum of forty thousand dollars 
($40,000) for fiscal year 1984- 85 for capital improvements. Rowland Depot 
Restoration Funds.  

Sec. 137.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rowland 
Historical Society the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
renovate the Rowland Depot. St. Pauls Library Funds.  

Sec. 138.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of St. 
Pauls Library the sum of nine thousand dollars ($9,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
equipment. "Strike at the Wind" Funds.  

Sec. 139.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Robeson Historical 
Drama, Inc. the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
produce the outdoor drama "Strike at the Wind". Reidsville Historic Prop. Funds.  

Sec. 140.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of twenty-three 
thousand dollars ($23,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to prepare nominations of 
Reidsville's eligible properties and districts to the National Register of Historic Places.  

(b) The nominations for which this section appropriates funds shall be prepared 
in accordance with the standards and guidelines for survey projects established by the 
Archaeology and Historic Preservation Section of the Division of Archives and History, 
Department of Cultural Resources, and shall be conducted under the professional 
supervision of that agency. Burlington Boys Choir Funds.  
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Sec. 141.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Burlington 
Boys Choir the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-
in-aid for operating expenses. Penn House Funds.  

Sec. 142.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of 
Reidsville the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital 
improvements, grounds improvements, or renovation of the Penn House and its 
outbuildings. Badin Library Funds.  

Sec. 143.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Better Badin, 
Inc., the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to purchase a 
photocopier for use in the Badin Branch of the Stanly County Library. Davidson Hist. 
Assoc. Funds.  

Sec. 144.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davidson 
County Historical Association the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses of the Association. Rockford 
Restoration Funds.  

Sec. 145.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of ten thousand 
dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to assist the Rockford Preservation Society, 
Inc. in rehabilitating the four historic buildings in Surry County that are owned or leased 
by the Society. Edward Franklin House Funds.  

Sec. 146.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Surry County 
Historical Society the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to assist the Society in the continued restoration of the Edward Franklin House. Rock 
House Funds.  

Sec. 147.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Stokes County 
Historical Society the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
to assist the Rock House Committee in the continued restoration of the Rock House. 
Stokes Great Ways Road Funds.  

Sec. 148.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Stokes County 
Great Ways Road Commission the sum of one thousand eight hundred dollars ($1,800) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses of the Commission. 
Ashe Historical Society Funds.  

Sec. 149.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Ashe County 
Historical Society the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. "From this Day Forward" Funds.  

Sec. 150.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to The Outdoor 
Theatre Fund Charitable Trust the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to produce the outdoor drama "From this Day Forward". Farmville Arts 
Council Funds.  

Sec. 151.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Farmville 
Community Arts Council the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Grifton Historical Museum Funds.  
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Sec. 152.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Grifton 
Historical Museum the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as 
a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Ayden-Grifton Drama Playhouse Funds.  

Sec. 153.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Ayden-Grifton 
Drama Playhouse the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Craven Courthouse Funds.  

Sec. 154.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, for the 1984-85 fiscal year the 
sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) to restore the Craven County Courthouse, 
provided a like amount of non-State funds is raised by the Craven County Board of 
Commissioners to match this appropriation on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  

(b) The preconstruction and construction activities associated with this 
appropriation shall be performed in accordance with the standards and guidelines for 
restoration and rehabilitation projects established by the Division of Archives and 
History and shall be conducted under the professional supervision of that agency. 
Catawba Arts Funds.  

Sec. 155.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Catawba 
County Council for the Arts the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Operation Raleigh Funds.  

Sec. 156.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Operation Raleigh, 
Inc. the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-
aid for operating expenses. McDowell Arts and Crafts Funds.  

Sec. 157.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the McDowell Arts 
and Crafts Association the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for the 
1984-85 fiscal year for repairs, renovation, and equipment. Canton Memorial Armory 
Funds.  

Sec. 158.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Canton the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to renovate 
the Canton Memorial Armory. Pittsboro Community House Funds.  

Sec. 159.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Pittsboro the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for renovation and restoration of the Pittsboro Community House.  

(b) The activities for which this section appropriates funds shall be performed in 
accordance with the criteria and guidelines set for restoration and rehabilitation projects 
by the Division of Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, and shall 
be performed under the professional supervision of that agency. Kinston Library Funds.  

Sec. 160.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Neuse Regional 
Library System the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for the Kinston-Lenoir County Library. Andrew Jackson Memorial Funds.  

Sec. 161.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Archives and History, Department of Cultural Resources, the sum of twenty-eight 
thousand dollars ($28,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to construct a memorial to Andrew 
Jackson in the Waxhaw region in accordance with the recommendation of the Andrew 
Jackson Memorial Committee. Carolina Theater Funds.  
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Sec. 162.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Carolina Civic 
Center Foundation for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) 
to rehabilitate the Carolina Theater in Robeson County. Thomasville Library Fund.  

Sec. 163.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Thomasville 
Public Library the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Nash Historical Assoc. Funds.  

Sec. 163.1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Nash County 
Historical Association the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for capital improvements to Stonewall, also known as the Lewis House. Rock 
School House Funds.  

Sec. 163.2.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Valdese 
Historical Foundation, Inc., the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to renovate the Rock School House. Public Library Funds.  

Sec. 163.3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund for fiscal year 1984-
85 the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses 
to five public libraries to be distributed as follows:  the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) to the Spring Hope Public Library; the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 
to the Middlesex Public Library; the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) to the Bailey 
Public Library; the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) to the Nashville Public 
Library; and the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) to the Whitakers Public Library. 
Hotel Freeman Restoration Funds.  

Sec. 163.4.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Windsor the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year to restore 
the Hotel Freeman located in the Town of Windsor.  

 Part 2. - Education  
W. Rock. School/Shiloh Fire Funds.  

Sec. 164.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Western 
Rockingham City School Administrative Unit for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of 
seventy thousand dollars ($70,000) for land acquisition and capital improvements. 
There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Shiloh Volunteer Fire Department in 
Rockingham County the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the fiscal year 1984-
85 for purchase of equipment and/or operational expenses. Matthews School Bldg. 
Restoration.  

Sec. 165.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Matthews 
Elementary School in Matthews, the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for 
the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for restoration of the school building. Finch 
Field Lights.  

Sec. 166.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of 
Thomasville the sum of thirty-two thousand dollars ($32,000) for the fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in-aid for installation of lights at Finch Field. Wilkes Comm. College 
Improv.  

Sec. 167.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Community Colleges the sum of seventy-five thousand dollars ($75,000) for fiscal year 
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1984-85 for capital improvements at Wilkes County Community College. UNC 
Asheville Athletic Facilities.  

Sec. 168.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of one hundred thirty-eight 
thousand two hundred dollars ($138,200) for fiscal year 1984-85 for construction of 
athletic fields for physical education and other activities at the University of North 
Carolina at Asheville. WUNF Capital Improvements.  

Sec. 169.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 for capital improvements for the WUNF radio 
station at the University of North Carolina at Asheville. Haywood Educational 
Enrichment.  

Sec. 170.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Haywood 
County Board of Education the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operation of the Community Educational Enrichment 
Program. W. Carolina Historical Exhibit.  

Sec. 171.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 for the preservation of historical projects of the 
Scotch-Irish exhibit in the Mountain Heritage Center at Western Carolina University. 
Cherokee School Enrichment.  

Sec. 172.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Cherokee 
County Board of Education the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant- in-aid for enrichment of the school programs. Macon Supplemental 
Schl.Programs.  

Sec. 173.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Macon County 
Board of Education the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in-aid for supplemental and enrichment programs in the schools. Jackson 
County School Programs.  

Sec. 174.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Jackson County 
Board of Education the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in-aid for enrichment of school programs. Graham County School 
Enrichment.  

Sec. 175.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Graham 
County Board of Education the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for enrichment of the school programs. Clay 
County School Enrichment.  

Sec. 176.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Clay County 
Board of Education the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for enrichment activities in the schools. Swain School 
Enrichment.  

Sec. 177.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Swain County 
Board of Education the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the fiscal 
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year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for supplemental and enrichment programs in the 
schools. Henderson Co. Schl. Enrichment.  

Sec. 178.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Henderson 
County Board of Education the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant- in-aid for enrichment of the school programs. Hendersonville City 
Schl. Enrich.  

Sec. 179.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Hendersonville 
City Board of Education the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for the 
fiscal year 1984- 85 as a grant-in-aid for enrichment of the school programs. 
Transylvania Co. Schl. Enrichment.  

Sec. 180.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Transylvania 
County Board of Education the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant- in-aid for enrichment of the school program. Polk Co. Schl. 
Enrichment.  

Sec. 181.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Polk County 
Board of Education the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for enrichment of the school programs. Tryon City Schl. 
Enrichment.  

Sec. 182.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Tryon City 
Board of Education the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in-aid for enrichment of the school programs. Comm. College Area 
Coordinator.  

Sec. 183.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Community Colleges the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 to hire an area economic development coordinator for northeastern North 
Carolina. WFAE Public Radio Funds.  

Sec. 184.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of fifty-five thousand dollars 
($55,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for the operating and capital expenses of Public 
Radio Station WFAE. Herman Park, 4-H, Schl. Funds.  

Sec. 185.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Goldsboro 
Community Arts Council, Inc., (GCAC, Inc.) the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) 
for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid to purchase portable platform units to 
provide elevated theatre seating in the multi-purpose room of the Herman Park Center 
and to make other improvements to the stage. Except for improvements to the building, 
all other purchases made with this grant-in-aid shall be the property of GCAC, Inc.  

(b) There is appropriated from the General Fund to Wayne County 4-H 
Development Fund the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 1984-85 
fiscal year for a grant-in-aid to contribute in the establishment of an endowment fund, 
the income from which is to be used for the development of 4-H programs in Wayne 
County.  

(c) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Goldsboro City School 
Endowment Fund the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year 
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for a grant-in-aid to an endowment fund, the income of which is to be used for 
educational enrichment programs in the Goldsboro City Schools. NCCU Celebration.  

Sec. 186.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the seventy-fifth anniversary celebration of North 
Carolina Central University. Wayne Homework Hotline.  

Sec. 187.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wayne County 
Public Library the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid to establish a homework hotline pilot program for Wayne County for the 
1984-85 school year.  The Public Library shall prepare a quarterly report, which shall be 
available to the public, reflecting the utilization and effectiveness of the program. Carol 
C. Wilson Scholarship Fund.  

Sec. 188.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Carol C. 
Wilson Memorial Scholarship Fund, Inc., the sum of three thousand five hundred 
dollars ($3,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for scholarships. ECU Summer 
Theater.  

Sec. 189.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 for the operation of a summer theater at East 
Carolina University. ECU Friends of Music.  

Sec. 190.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Governors of The University of North Carolina the sum of one thousand dollars 
($1,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for the operation of the Friends of 
Music Program at East Carolina University. Wallace-Rose Hill Athletic Facil.  

Sec. 191.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wallace-Rose 
Hill High School Athletic Boosters Club the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500) as a grant- in-aid for the fiscal year 1984-85 for improvement of athletic 
facilities. Kenan High School Athletic Facil.  

Sec. 192.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the James Kenan 
High School Athletic Boosters Club the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for improvement of athletic 
facilities. North Duplin Athletic Facilities.  

Sec. 193.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Duplin 
High School Athletic Boosters Club the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for improvement of athletic 
facilities. East Duplin Athletic Facilities.  

Sec. 194.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the East Duplin 
High School Athletic Boosters Club the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for improvement of athletic 
facilities. Jones Senior High Athletic Facil.  

Sec. 195.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Jones Senior 
High School Athletic Boosters Club the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars 
($3,500) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for improvement of athletic 
facilities. Sampson Alumni Renovation.  
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Sec. 196.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sampson 
Alumni Association the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in-aid for renovation of an old school building. Topsail High School 
Improvements.  

Sec. 197.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Topsail High 
School Athletic Boosters the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant- in-aid for football field improvements. Johnston Tech. Fire Tower.  

Sec. 198.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Community Colleges the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to provide funds for the construction of a fire and rescue tower at Johnston Technical 
College. Whiteville Schl. Auditorium Res.  

Sec. 199.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Friends of the 
Auditorium, Inc., the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for the fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in-aid for restoration of the Whiteville High School Auditorium. J.C. Jones 
Scholarship.  

Sec. 200.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the J.C. Jones 
Scholarship Fund the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for an endowment for scholarships. Harnett County Schools.  

Sec. 201.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Harnett County 
Board of Education the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for special equipment for the Exceptional Children's 
Program and the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for computer education in Harnett County in the Excellence in 
Science and Mathematics Program. Johnston County Cultural Arts.  

Sec. 202.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Johnston 
County Board of Education the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for the fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for enrichment of the cultural arts in the public schools. 
Shelley School Child Development.  

Sec. 203.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Shelley Child 
Development Center in Wake County the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for the operation of the Center. Davidson Cty. 
Comm. Col.  

Sec. 204.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Community Colleges the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the Davidson County Community College Bienstock project. Afro-
Academic Olympics.  

Sec. 205.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Winston-Salem 
chapter of the NAACP the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant- in-aid for the Afro-American Cultural, Technological and Scientific 
Olympics, Winston-Salem unit. Freedom High Fitness Program.  

Sec. 206.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Freedom High 
School Athletic Foundation the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid  for a physical fitness room in the new physical education 
facility. East Burke Track Improvements.  
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Sec. 207.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the East Burke 
High School Boosters Club the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid  for improvement of the track at the school. Washington Civic 
Center.  

Sec. 208.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Washington 
Civic Center the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses.  

 Part 3. - Human Resources  
Eastern School for Deaf Funds.  

Sec. 209.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Human Resources the sum of sixty-seven thousand seven hundred thirty-five dollars 
($67,735) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for buildings and equipment to provide accurate 
and appropriate audiometric testing services at the Eastern North Carolina School for 
the Deaf in Wilson. Dix Adolescent Treatment Funds.  

Sec. 210.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Adolescent 
Treatment Program at Dorothea Dix Hospital the sum of fifty-five thousand seven 
hundred dollars ($55,700) for the 1984-85 fiscal year to upgrade the physical activities, 
music therapy, and art therapy programs for adolescents. Autistic Adult Group Home.  

Sec. 211.  There is appropriated from the General Fund the sum of ninety 
thousand dollars ($90,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to the Department of Human 
Resources, Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse 
Services.  These funds shall be used to start up and operate a group home for high 
functioning autistic adults. Gate City Jr. Tennis Acad. Funds.  

Sec. 212.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Gate City 
Junior Tennis Academy the sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) in fiscal year 1984-
85.  At least four thousand dollars ($4,000) of this appropriation shall be used for full or 
partial grants to youth from low-income families and the balance of the funds shall be a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses. 421 Sanitary Dist. Funds.  

Sec. 213.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the 421 West 
Sanitary District in Wilkes County the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for the 
1984-85 fiscal year for planning and construction. Waynesville Armory Renov. Funds.  

Sec. 214.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Waynesville for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for the 
renovation and operation of the Armory for use as a Senior Citizens Center. Onslow 
Aging Council.  

Sec. 215.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Onslow 
Coordinating Council on Aging the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for renovations to buildings and to purchase equipment. United Services 
for Older Adults.  

Sec. 216.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to United Services for 
Older Adults, Incorporated, the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the Mobile Meals Program in Greensboro. Greensboro Family Services.  

Sec. 217.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Family and 
Childrens Services of Greensboro, Incorporated, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
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($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the Stepping Stones Playschool Building Fund. 
Teen Challenge of Greensboro.  

Sec. 218.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Greater Piedmont 
Teen Challenge of Greensboro the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the reduction of capital indebtedness for the drug rehabilitaion 
program. Winston-Salem YWCA.  

Sec. 219.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the  Forsyth 
County Department of Social Services for the Winston-Salem Y.W.C.A. the sum of 
forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to continue work with women 
ex- offenders through Project New Start, work with handicapped teens, and for day care 
services to children and older adults. Pinetree Enterprises.  

Sec. 220.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Pinetree 
Enterprises, a sheltered workshop, the sum of nine thousand dollars ($9,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Moore Co. Children's Ctr.  

Sec. 221.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Moore County 
Children's Center the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Orange Industries, Inc.  

Sec. 222.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Orange Industries, 
Incorporated, the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
capital improvements to the sheltered workshop. Franklin Senior Citizens Fund.  

Sec. 223.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Franklin 
County Senior Citizens Fund the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for transportation services to senior citizens in Franklin County. Columbus 
Senior Citizens Center.  

Sec. 224.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Columbus 
County Senior Citizens Center the sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for construction of a senior citizens center in Columbus County on a 
county-owned site in Whiteville. Forsyth Council on Drug Abuse.  

Sec. 225.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Forsyth County 
Council on Drug Abuse the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 for the continuation of the Treatment Alternatives for Street Crimes Program in 
Forsyth County. Davidson Domestic Violence Funds.  

Sec. 226.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davidson 
County Domestic Violence Service the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Rowan 
Retarded Citizens Funds.  

Sec. 227.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rowan County 
Association for Retarded Citizens the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Shelby Children's Center Funds.  

Sec. 228.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to The Children's 
Center of Shelby the sum of eighty thousand dollars ($80,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for capital improvements. Robeson Community Center Funds.  

Sec. 229.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Robeson 
County Church and Community Center the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for 
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fiscal year 1984-85 for South Robeson Improvement Association to furnish 
transportation services for senior citizens to medical appointments and for "Meals on 
Wheels". Expenditures made pursuant to this section shall be used for secular purposes. 
Center for Human Devel. Funds.  

Sec. 230.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Northeast Center 
for Human Development the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Durham United Urban Ministries.  

Sec. 231.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to United Urban 
Ministries of Durham the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for support of the "Meals on Wheels" program.  Expenditures made pursuant to 
this section shall be used for secular purposes. Foothills Mental Health Funds.  

Sec. 232.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Foothills Area 
Mental Health Center the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for development of a treatment program for chronic alcoholics in McDowell County. 
Catawba Sheltered Workshop Funds.  

Sec. 233.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Catawba County 
Sheltered Workshop the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Western Carolina Center Funds.  

Sec. 234.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Western Carolina 
Center in Morganton the sum of thirty thousand ($30,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
furnishings at the Western Carolina Center. Watauga Senior Citizens Funds.  

Sec. 235.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Watauga County 
Commissioners the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
construction of a senior citizens center. Warren County Hospital.  

Sec. 236.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Warren County 
Board of Commissioners the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for a grant to support a rural community health center. Community Develop. 
School Funds.  

Sec. 237.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Community 
Development School in Wayne County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Matthews HELP Center 
Funds.  

Sec. 238.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Matthews HELP 
Center the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-
aid for operating expenses. Yancey Council Funds.  

Sec. 239.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Yancey County 
Council, Inc., the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for a 
grant-in-aid for repairs, renovation and equipment for a building for the Committee on 
Aging. Charlotte Family Support Center.  

Sec. 240.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Family Support 
Center, Inc., the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for the fiscal year 1984-
85, as a grant-in-aid for the purpose of preventing child abuse in Mecklenburg County. 
Tammy Lynn Funds.  
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Sec. 241.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Human Resources, Division of Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse 
Services, the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
provide funds to the intermediate care facility for the mentally retarded at the Tammy 
Lynn Center. Approp. - Wesley Hall of Alamance.  

Sec. 242.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Wesley Hall of 
Alamance, Inc., the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 for the replacement of old equipment, staff training, and recreational and 
resocialization needs. Mecklenburg Youth Council Funds.  

Sec. 243.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Charlotte-
Mecklenburg Youth Council, Inc., the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85, as a grant- in-aid to provide operating expenses for the Charlotte- 
Mecklenburg Youth Council. Gaston Battered Spouse Funds.  

Sec. 244.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Human Resources the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for the 1984-85 
fiscal year as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses for the Battered Spouse Program in 
Gaston County. Wake Respite Care Funds.  

Sec. 245.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Division of 
Mental Health, Mental Retardation and Substance Abuse Services of the Department of 
Human Resources for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) 
for respite care services administered by the Wake County Association for Retarded 
Citizens. DHA Youth Enrichment Prog. Funds.  

Sec. 246.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Housing 
Authority of the City of Durham the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses to implement a youth enrichment 
experience program for public housing youths. Orange-Durham YWCA Coalition.  

Sec. 247.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Orange-
Durham YWCA Coalition for Battered Women the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for the operation of a shelter for battered 
women and their children, and for the provision of other services to battered women. 
Lincoln Health Center Funds.  

Sec. 248.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lincoln 
Community Health Center, Inc., of Durham the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 
for the 1984-85 fiscal year for assistance for unmet capital needs of the Center. Wayne 
Sheltered Workshop Funds.  

Sec. 249.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wayne County 
Sheltered Workshop the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 for operational expenses.  Ten thousand dollars ($10,000) shall be used for 
transportation fares and ten thousand dollars ($10,000) shall be used at the discretion of 
the board of directors to support the programs of the workshop. Greene Co. Senior 
Citizens Center.  

Sec. 250.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Greene County 
Senior Citizens Center the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 1984-
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85 to provide transportation and recreational services for the county's senior citizens. 
Pitt Co. Family Violence Center.  

Sec. 251.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pitt County 
Family Violence Center the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to provide funds to supplement operating expenses for the family violence center. 
Pitt Co. Senior Citizens Center.  

Sec. 252.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pitt County 
Senior Citizens Center the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for furniture and equipment for the center. Tri-County Rehab-Rocky Mount.  

Sec. 253.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Tri-County 
Industries for the Handicapped, Inc., Rehabilitation Facility at Rocky Mount, the sum of 
fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to provide basic computer 
training for the handicapped and to assist the facility in being more energy efficient. 
Learning Enrichment Program.  

Sec. 254.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the E.E. Smith 
Association of Alumni and Friends, Incorporated the sum of one thousand dollars 
($1,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to assist the public tutoring program. Cumberland 
Assn. for Retarded.  

Sec. 255.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Cumberland 
County Association for the Retarded the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to aid autistic children in the Cumberland County area. Fayetteville Senior 
Citizens Ctr.  

Sec. 256.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Senior Citizens 
Center of the City of Fayetteville Cumberland County the sum of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to provide transportation services for the city's senior 
citizens. Sampson Dog Pound.  

Sec. 257.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sampson 
County Commissioners the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to supplment local funds for the costs of operating the new dog pound now being 
built. Davidson M. H. Assn.  

Sec. 258.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davidson 
County Mental Health Association the sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to continue to provide services to the citizens of Davidson County. 
Funds are to be expended to supplement the operating budget at the discretion of the 
Board of Directors of the Association. Davidson Sheltered Workshop.  

Sec. 259.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davidson 
County Sheltered Workshop the sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to provide additional operating funds for the workshop. Davidson 
Retarded Children.  

Sec. 260.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Davidson County 
Association for Retarded Children the sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to continue to serve retarded children in Davidson County.  These 
funds are to be expended at the discretion of the Board of Directors for operating 
expenses or capital improvements. Chatham Trades.  
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Sec. 261.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Chatham Trades, 
Inc., the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to provide solar 
construction funds for low-income Chatham County residents. Orange Women's Ctr.  

Sec. 262.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Orange County 
Women's Center the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
provide additional operating expenses to assist the Center in meeting the needs of the 
women of Orange County. Oakboro Community Bldg.  

Sec. 263.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Oakboro the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for structural 
improvements to the Community Building. Johnston Courthouse Ramp.  

Sec. 264.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Johnston 
County Board of County Commissioners for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000) to provide an access ramp for handicapped persons at the 
Johnston County Courthouse. Johnston Council on Aging.  

Sec. 265.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Johnston 
County Council on Aging the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars ($1,500) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to provide funds for the bus transportation expenses for the elderly 
of Johnston County. Onslow ADAP Equipment.  

Sec. 266.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Onslow County 
Mental Health for ADAP Program the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for additional equipment to serve ADAP clients in the shop area. Sanford 
Center for Indep. Living.  

Sec. 267.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Center for 
Independent Living in Sanford the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to provide funds for the start-up of the facility in Sanford which is for the 
care of mentally retarded persons over the age of 18 years. t.l.c.,Inc., in Sanford.  

Sec. 268.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to tender loving care, 
Inc., the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to provide 
funds for the start- up of the facility in Sanford which is for the care of mentally 
retarded under the age of 18 years. Carobell Center, Jacksonville.  

Sec. 269.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Carobell Center, 
Inc., the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to provide funds 
for building maintenance and repair at the residential community center in Jacksonville. 
Gethsemane Enrichment Prog.  

Sec. 270.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Gethsemane 
Enrichment Program the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to provide after-school care and enrichment programs to children from 
low- income families. Triad Poison Center.  

Sec. 271.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Triad Poison 
Center at Moses Cone Hospital in Winston- Salem the sum of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses to 
provide a statewide poison control center. Gateway House.  

Sec. 272.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Gateway House 
in Dunn the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-
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in-aid for operating expenses for the half-way house for alcoholics. Carteret Senior 
Citizens Funds.  

Sec. 273.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Carteret County 
Senior Citizens Center the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant- in-aid for operating expenses. Greensboro Senior Club.  

Sec. 274.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Greensboro 
Senior Club of the National Association of Negro Business Women's Club, Inc., for 
fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of sixty thousand dollars ($60,000) as a grant-in-aid for 
operating expenses. Onslow County MH Detox.  

Sec. 275.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Onslow County 
Mental Health Detoxification Center the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Economic Development 
Funds.  

Sec. 276.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Eastern North 
Carolina Economic Development Corporation the sum of twenty-one thousand dollars 
($21,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Pitt 
Mental Health Funds.  

Sec. 277.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Pitt County Mental 
Health Association the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as 
a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Jones Senior Citizens Funds.  

Sec. 278.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to United Tri-County 
Senior Citizens, Inc., the sum of twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 to the Jones County Unit as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Hoke 
Literacy Funds.  

Sec. 279.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Hoke Literacy 
Council the sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-
aid for operating expenses. Scotland House, Inc.  

Sec. 280.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Scotland House, 
Inc., an alcohol abuse center, the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Scotland Literacy Funds.  

Sec. 281.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Scotland County 
Literacy Council the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Wake Life Experiences Funds.  

Sec. 282.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Life Experiences, 
Inc., of Wake County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Wake Health Ed. Ctr.  

Sec. 283.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Health 
Education Center of Raleigh the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Person Learning Center Funds.  

Sec. 284.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Children's 
Learning Center in Person County the sum of eleven thousand dollars ($11,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Granville Hospital.  
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Sec. 285.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Granville 
Hospital the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
capital improvements. Winston-Salem Lake YMCA.  

Sec. 286.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Winston-Salem 
Lake YMCA the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a 
grant-in-aid for operating expenses for the Incentive Program. Forsyth Self-Reliance 
Funds.  

Sec. 287.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Experiment in 
Self-Reliance, Inc., in Forsyth County the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for recreational and educational materials for the center. McDowell 
Aging Council.  

Sec. 288.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the McDowell 
County Council on Aging, Inc., the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 for repairs, renovations and additions to the center. 
Elida Home, Inc.  

Sec. 289.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Elida Home, Inc., 
an orphanage for troubled youth in Buncombe County, the sum of eleven thousand 
dollars ($11,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for capital improvements. 
Madison Refuse Truck.  

Sec. 290.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Madison 
County Board of Commissioners the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the purchase of a garbage truck. Rolesville Senior Citizens Ctr.  

Sec. 291.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rolesville 
Senior Citizens Center the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Hayes-Taylor YMCA Funds.  

Sec. 292.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Hayes-Taylor 
YMCA the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-
aid for operating expenses. Council for Children Funds.  

Sec. 293.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Council for 
Children in Mecklenburg County the sum of sixty- five thousand dollars ($65,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses.  

Part 4. - General Government  
Police/Comm. Relations Training.  

Sec. 294.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Administration the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 for the North Carolina Human Relations Council's Police/Community Relations 
Training Program whose purpose is to improve the human dimensions of police 
community work. Bates House Crisis Center Funds.  

Sec. 295.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to RESPECT, Inc., 
for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the moving, 
renovation, and operation of the Bates House as a Rape Crisis Center. Madison Water 
Line Funds.  

Sec. 296.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Madison 
County Housing Authority the sum of seventeen thousand dollars ($17,000) for fiscal 
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year 1984-85 for the purpose of providing funds for water line installation to assist in 
the development of housing for low and moderate income families. WTVI Capital 
Improvement Funds.  

Sec. 297.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Charlotte-
Mecklenburg Public Broadcasting Authority/WTVI the sum of seventy-five thousand 
dollars ($75,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purpose of providing capital 
improvements for WTVI. Forsyth Job Skills Funds.  

Sec. 298.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Winston-
Salem/Forsyth County Council on the Status of Women, Inc., the sum of twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purpose of funding programs 
which will evaluate and update skills for essential job techniques and provide market 
information for women in need of sustaining employment. Chatham Rape Crisis Funds.  

Sec. 299.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Family Violence 
and Rape Crisis Volunteers of Chatham County, Inc., the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to provide funds for the Rape Crisis Program. WVSP 
Operational Funds.  

Sec. 300.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Sound and Print 
United, Inc., the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
provide funds for the general operation of Public Radio Station WVSP. Alamance 
Emergency Services Funds.  

Sec. 301.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Alamance County 
the sum of thirteen thousand dollars ($13,000) to provide funds for the Alamance 
County Emergency Services Training Center, serving not only Alamance but also 
Orange, Caswell, Rockingham, and Chatham Counties. Approp.-Wayne Boys Club.  

Sec. 302.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wayne County 
Boys Club of Goldsboro the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the 
fiscal year 1984- 85 to purchase recreation and athletic equipment. Approp.-Mt. Olive 
Boys Club.  

Sec. 303.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Mount Olive 
Boys Club the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the fiscal year 
1984-85 to purchase recreation and athletic equipment. Princeton Beautification Funds.  

Sec. 304.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Princeton 
Women's Improvement Betterment Organization the sum of one thousand dollars 
($1,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purpose of beautification in the Town of 
Princeton. Caswell Civic Center Funds.  

Sec. 305.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Caswell Civic 
Center the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 for the 
purpose of supporting programs. Family Services of McDowell, Inc.  

Sec. 306.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Family Services of 
McDowell, Inc., the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as 
a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. WUNF Equipment Funds.  

Sec. 307.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 
Agency for Public Telecommunications the sum of nineteen thousand five hundred 
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dollars ($19,500) for the fiscal year 1984-85 for the purpose of enabling WUNF at 
Asheville to purchase equipment.  

 Part 5. - Justice and Public Safety  
Macon Dispute Center Funds.  

Sec. 308.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a dispute settlement center for Macon County, provided a like amount is raised by 
Macon County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for- dollar basis.  

Sec. 309.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Macon County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 310.  The Macon County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject to 
the provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Garner Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 311.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Garner Rescue 
Squad in Wake County the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 for capital construction and as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Gardnerville 
Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 312.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Gardnerville 
Fire Department in Pitt County the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Cherokee Dispute Center Funds.  

Sec. 313.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for a dispute settlement center for Cherokee County, provided a like 
amount is raised by Cherokee County to match the grant-in- aid on a dollar-for-dollar 
basis.  

Sec. 314.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Cherokee County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 315.  The Cherokee County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject to 
the provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Haywood Dispute Center Funds.  

Sec. 316.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a dispute settlement center for Haywood County, providing a like amount is raised 
by Haywood County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar- for-dollar basis.  

Sec. 317.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Haywood County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 318.  The Haywood County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject 
to the provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Henderson Dispute Center 
Funds.  

Sec. 319.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a dispute settlement center for Henderson County, provided a like amount is raised 
by Henderson County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar- for-dollar basis.  
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Sec. 320.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Henderson County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 321.  The Henderson County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject 
to the provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Jackson Dispute Center Funds.  

Sec. 322.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a dispute settlement center for Jackson County, provided a like amount is raised by 
Jackson County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar- for-dollar basis.  

Sec. 323.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Jackson County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 324.  The Jackson County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject to 
the provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Swain Dispute Center Funds.  

Sec. 325.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a dispute settlement center for Swain County, provided a like amount is raised by 
Swain County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for- dollar basis.  

Sec. 326.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Swain County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 327.  The Swain County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject to 
the provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Polk Dispute Center Funds.  

Sec. 328.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a dispute settlement center for Polk County, provided a like amount is raised by Polk 
County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for- dollar basis.  

Sec. 329.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Polk County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec *.  The Polk County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject to the 
provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Clay Dispute Center Funds.  

Sec. 330.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a dispute settlement center for Clay County, provided a like amount is raised by 
Clay County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for- dollar basis.  

Sec. 331.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Clay County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 332.  The Clay County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject to the 
provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Transylvania Dispute Center Funds.  

Sec. 333.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
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for a dispute settlement center for Transylvania County, provided a like amount is raised 
by Transylvania County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  

Sec. 334.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Transylvania County from using 
the appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation 
with one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 335.  The Transylvania County Dispute Settlement Center shall be 
subject to the provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Graham Dispute Center 
Funds.  

Sec. 336.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a dispute settlement center for Graham County, provided a like amount is raised by 
Graham County to match the grant-in-aid on a dollar- for-dollar basis.  

Sec. 337.  Nothing in this act shall prohibit Graham County from using the 
appropriated funds for a joint multi-county dispute settlement center in cooperation with 
one or more contiguous counties within its judicial district.  

Sec. 338.  The Graham County Dispute Settlement Center shall be subject to 
the provisions of Chapter 7A of the General Statutes. Correction Dept. Vocational Prog.  

Sec. 339.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Correction for the North Carolina Correctional Center for Women the sum of ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for vocational programs. Murphy 
Armory Funds.  

Sec. 340.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Crime Control and Public Safety for the Town of Murphy in Cherokee County the sum 
of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for a planning grant-in-aid for 
the Murphy National Guard Armory.  The Department of Crime Control and Public 
Safety may expend other funds appropriated to it for capital improvements not to 
exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for planning armories at West Jefferson 
and the Raleigh-Durham Airport. One Step Further Disp.Cen. Funds.  

Sec. 341.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Administrative 
Office of the Courts the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 for One Step Further, Inc., as a grant-in-aid for the continuing operation and 
expansion of its dispute settlement center. Crime and Delinq. Council Funds.  

Sec. 342.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Southeast 
Council on Crime and Delinquency the sum of twenty-two thousand dollars ($22,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for the continuing operation and expansion of 
its program and the implementation of a computer literacy program for children from 
low income families. Gethsemane-Rainbow Funds.  

Sec. 343.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Gethsemane-
Rainbow Partnership, Inc., a nonprofit organization, the sum of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid to operate a home for female ex-
offenders in Wake County. Jonas Ridge Fire/Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 344.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Burke County 
Board of County Commissioners for the Jonas Ridge Community and Fire Center for 
fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for development and 
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planning of a community center for fire and rescue in the Jonas Ridge Community. 
Randolph Prison Chaplaincy Funds.  

Sec. 345.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Randolph 
Prison Chaplaincy Program, Incorporated, of Randolph County, the sum of twelve 
thousand dollars ($12,000) for fiscal year 1984-85, to be matched on a two-for-one 
basis by Randolph Prison Chaplaincy Program, Incorporated, to provide funds to make 
the part-time chaplaincy position a full-time position. Pactolus Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 346.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pactolus Fire 
Department in Pitt County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Grimesland Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 347.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Grimesland 
Fire Department in Pitt County the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Winterville Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 348.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Winterville 
Fire Department in Pitt County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Eastern Pines Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 349.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Eastern Pines 
Fire Department in Pitt County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Winterville Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 350.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Winterville 
Volunteer Rescue Squad in Pitt County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Chocowinity Fire Dept Funds..  

Sec. 351.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Chocowinity 
Fire Department in Beaufort County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Simpson Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 352.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Simpson Fire 
Department in Pitt County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Stokes Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 353.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Stokes 
Volunteer Fire Department in Pitt County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Union Co. Fire Depts. Funds.  

Sec. 354.  There is appropriated from the General Fund for fiscal year 1984-
85 thirty-nine thousand dollars ($39,000) to be distributed equally among the 17 
following volunteer fire departments in Union County for the purchase of equipment: 
Allens Crossroads, Bakers, Beaver Lane, Fairview, Hemby Bridge, Jackson, Lanes 
Creek, Monroe City, New Salem, Sandy Ridge, Springs, Stack Road, Stallings, 
Unionville, Waxhaw (VFD and Rescue Squad), Wesley Chapel, and Wingate. Beaver 
Dam Fire/Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 355.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Beaver Dam 
Fire and Rescue Squad in Cumberland County the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction and the purchase of fire 
fighting equipment. Ammon Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 356.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Ammon Fire 
Department in Bladen County the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
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for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction and the purchase of fire fighting 
equipment. Tar Heel Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 357.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Tar Heel Fire 
Department in Bladen County the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction and purchase of fire fighting equipment. 
Kelly Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 358.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Kelly Fire 
Department in Bladen County the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction and purchase of fire fighting equipment. 
White Oak Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 359.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the White Oak Fire 
Department in Onslow County the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction and purchase of fire fighting equipment. 
Hickory Grove Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 360.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Bladen County 
Board of Commissioners for the Hickory Grove Fire Department the sum of two 
thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction 
and purchase of fire fighting equipment. Lisbon Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 361.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lisbon Fire 
Department in Bladen County the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction and purchase of fire fighting equipment. 
Calabash Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 362.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Calabash 
Rescue Squad in Brunswick County the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction and purchase of equipment. 
Leland Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 363.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Leland 
Volunteer Fire Department in Brunswick County the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital construction and purchase of fire 
fighting equipment. Carvers Creek Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 364.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Carvers Creek 
Fire Department in Bladen County the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars 
($2,500) for fiscal year 1984- 85 for capital construction and purchase of fire fighting 
equipment. Rowan Co. Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 365.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rowan County 
Rescue Squad the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the 
purchase of equipment. Madison Co. Sheriff Funds.  

Sec. 366.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Madison 
County Board of County Commissioners the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars 
($6,500) for fiscal year 1984- 85 for purchasing equipment and leasing a telephone line 
to connect the Madison County Sheriff's Department with the Asheville-Buncombe 
County Criminal Justice Information System. Clay County Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 367.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Clay County 
Fire and Rescue Squad, Inc., the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the 1984-85 
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fiscal year for the construction of a multipurpose building to house fire, rescue, and 
ambulance equipment.  All funds not expended for this purpose by June 30, 1985, shall 
revert to the General Fund. Probation Challenge Program Funds.  

Sec. 368.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Probation 
Challenge Program of Durham the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) 
for the 1984-85 fiscal year for the coordination of programs. Approp. - Wayne Fire 
Blankets.  

Sec. 369.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wayne County 
Fire Marshal's Office the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the fiscal year 1984-
85 to purchase Water-Jel fire blankets for distribution among the volunteer fire 
departments, city fire departments, police departments, rescue squads, highway patrol 
traffic units, and sheriff traffic units in Wayne County. Moore Co. Fire/Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 370.  There is appropriated from the General Fund for fiscal year 1984-
85 five hundred dollars ($500.00) to each of the eight following rescue squads in Moore 
County as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses:  Robbins, Vass, Carthage, Aberdeen, 
Whispering Pines, West End, Southern Pines, and Pinehurst; and there is appropriated 
from the General Fund for fiscal year 1984- 85 five hundred dollars ($500.00) to each of 
the six following fire departments in Moore County as a grant-in-aid for operating 
expenses:  High Falls, Seven Lakes, Crains Creek, Eagle Springs, Eastwood, and 
Pinebluff. Roseboro Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 371.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Roseboro 
Rescue Squad in Sampson County the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the construction of a building. Belvoir Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 372.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Belvoir Fire 
Department in Pitt County the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Atlantic Beach Fire/Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 373.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Atlantic Beach 
Police/Fire/Rescue Department in Carteret County the sum of twenty-five thousand 
dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for purchase of an emergency electric 
generator and communications equipment. Pender Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 374.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pender Rescue 
Squad in Pender County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 for a building addition. Maple Hill Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 375.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Maple Hill 
Volunteer Fire Department in Pender County the sum of two thousand five hundred 
dollars ($2,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Turkey Fire 
Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 376.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Turkey 
Volunteer Fire Department in Sampson County the sum of three thousand dollars 
($3,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Castle Hayne Fire Dept. 
Funds.  

Sec. 377.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Castle Hayne 
Volunteer Fire Department in New Hanover County the sum of two thousand dollars 
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($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Wrightsboro Fire Dept. 
Funds.  

Sec. 378.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wrightsboro 
Volunteer Fire Department in New Hanover County the sum of two thousand dollars 
($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Shallotte Rescue Squad 
Funds.  

Sec. 379.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Shallotte 
Volunteer Rescue Squad in Brunswick County the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Stanly Crime Prevention Funds.  

Sec. 380.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Stanly Citizens 
for Crime Prevention in Stanly County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of films and materials. Richfield-Misenheimer F. 
D. Funds.  

Sec. 381.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Richfield-
Misenheimer Fire Department in Stanly County the sum of two thousand dollars 
($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. New London Fire Dept. 
Funds.  

Sec. 382.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the New London 
Fire Department in Stanly County the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Rural Hall Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 383.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Rural 
Hall in Forsyth County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for the acquisition of land and the construction of a new fire station. Union Cross Fire 
Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 384.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Union Cross 
Volunteer Fire Department in Forsyth County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the construction of a new building. Lewisville Fire Dept. 
Funds.  

Sec. 385.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lewisville 
Volunteer Fire Department in Forsyth County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Sea Level Fire/Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 386.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sea Level Fire 
and Rescue Squad in Carteret County the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for a fire, rescue, and hospital communications system. Scuffleton 
Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 387.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Scuffleton Fire 
Department in Greene County the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Greene Co. Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 388.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Greene County 
Rescue Squad the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the 
purchase of equipment. Pitt Rescue Squads Funds.  

Sec. 389.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pitt County 
Board of Commissioners the sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for fiscal year 
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1984-85 to be allocated equally among the eight rescue squads in the county for the 
purchase of equipment. Bell Arthur Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 390.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Bell Arthur 
Fire Department in Pitt County the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Duplin Co. Law Enf. Assn.  

Sec. 391.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Duplin County 
Law Enforcement Association the sum of three thousand five hundred dollars ($3,500) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital improvements. Pender Co. Fire Depts. Funds.  

Sec. 392.  There is appropriated from the General Fund for fiscal year 1984-
85 one thousand dollars ($1,000) to each of the four following fire departments in 
Pender County for the purchase of equipment:  Atkinson, Long Creek-Grady, Pender 
Central, and Rocky Point. East Arcadia Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 393.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town Council 
of East Arcadia for the East Arcadia Fire Department in Bladen County the sum of two 
thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Kelly 
Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 394.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Kelly Fire 
Department in Bladen County the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Coastland Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 395.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Coastland 
Volunteer Rescue Squad in Brunswick County the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Calabash Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 396.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Calabash 
Volunteer Rescue Squad in Brunswick County the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Waccamaw Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 397.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Waccamaw 
Volunteer Rescue Squad in Brunswick County the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Davidson Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 398.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davidson 
County Rescue Squad, Inc., the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in aid for operating expenses. Davidson Co. Life Support Funds.  

Sec. 399.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Life Support 
and Rescue Association of Davidson County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Montgomery Co. Fire 
Comm. Funds.  

Sec. 400.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Montgomery 
County Fire Commission the sum of fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of fire fighting equipment. Anson Co. Firemen's Assn. Funds.  

Sec. 401.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Anson County 
Firemen's Association the sum of seventeen thousand five hundred dollars ($17,500) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for purchase of fire fighting equipment. Norwood Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 402.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Norwood Fire 
Department and Rescue Squad in Stanly County the sum of two thousand dollars 



 

Senate  Bill 187 S.L. 1983-1114 Page 45  

($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of rescue equipment. Creedmoor 
Rescue Funds.  

Sec. 403.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Creedmoor 
Rescue Squad in Granville County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for capital improvements and as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. 
Redwood Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 404.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Redwood 
Volunteer Fire Department in Durham County the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Greenville Rescue 
Squad Funds.  

Sec. 405.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Greenville in Pitt County the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for rescue squad equipment. Simpson Develop. Funds.  

Sec. 406.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Simpson 
Development Fund in Pitt County the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for repairs and renovations. Carvers Creek Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 407.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Carvers Creek 
Volunteer Fire Department in Bladen County the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) 
for fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Lumberton Police Vehicle Funds.  

Sec. 408.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of 
Lumberton in Robeson County the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of a regional command vehicle for emergency 
communications. Aquadale Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 409.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Aquadale Fire 
Department in Stanly County the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the construction of a substation. Todd Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 410.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Todd Fire 
Department in House District 40 the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Uwharrie Fire Dept. Funds.  

Sec. 411.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Uwharrie 
Volunteer Fire Department in Montgomery County the sum of thirteen thousand five 
hundred dollars ($13,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 for capital improvements and the 
purchase of equipment. Butner Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 412.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Butner Rescue 
Squad in Granville County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Granville Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 413.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Granville 
Rescue Squad in Granville County the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the purchase of equipment. Pamlico Rescue Squad Funds.  

Sec. 414.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pamlico 
County Rescue Squad in Pamlico County the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for the purchase of an ambulance.  

 Part 6. - Natural and Economic Resources  
Burke Forestry Headquarters Fund.  
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Sec. 415.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Natural Resources and Community Development the sum of seventy-one thousand 
dollars ($71,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to construct a Burke County Forestry 
Headquarters of the Division of Forest Resources. Smokies Heritage Festival Funds.  

Sec. 416.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Natural Resources and Community Development the sum of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for the Great Smoky Mountains Heritage Festival. 
Fayetteville Municipal Market.  

Sec. 417.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of 
Fayetteville the sum of one hundred thousand dollars ($100,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
to provide funds for a Fayetteville municipal farmers' market.  

Sec. 418.  Section 2 of Chapter 226 of the 1983 Session Laws, as amended by 
Section 6 of Chapter 853 of the 1983 Session Laws, is further amended by deleting the 
phrase "City of Shelby" and by substituting the phrase "Cities of Shelby and 
Fayetteville". Laurel Springs Livestock Funds.  

Sec. 419.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Laurel Springs 
Livestock Weighing Committee (as created by Chapter 1139, Session Laws of 1969), 
for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of fifteen thousand five hundred dollars ($15,500) for 
repairs, renovations, and capital improvements for the Laurel Springs Livestock 
Weighing Station. Cedar Island Boat Ramp.  

Sec. 420.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wildlife 
Resources Commission the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to build jetties at the Cedar Island Boat Ramp in Carteret County. Roanoke 
River Canal.  

Sec. 421.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Roanoke River 
Navigational Canal Preservation Committee the sum of forty-five thousand dollars 
($45,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for the restoration and preservation of the historic 
Roanoke River Navigational Canal. Waynesborough Park.  

Sec. 422.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wayne 
Historical Association the sum of seventy thousand dollars ($70,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for land acquisition and improvements for Waynesborough Park. Winterville 
Recreation.  

Sec. 423.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Winterville 
Recreation Commission the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for capital improvements for the park facility. Franklin Co. Indus. 
Development.  

Sec. 424.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Franklin 
County Board of Commissioners the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for industrial and economic development. Wendell Park Improvements.  

Sec. 425.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Wendell the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for a park 
improvement and expansion project. Wake Forest Town Development.  
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Sec. 426.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Wake 
Forest the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for downtown 
redevelopment. Operation Breakthrough.  

Sec. 427.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Operation 
Breakthrough, Inc., of Durham the sum of twenty- five thousand dollars ($25,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to buy a bus to transport low-income persons to jobs in the Research 
Triangle Park and to provide other services to the disadvantaged. Sampson Migrant 
Services.  

Sec. 428.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sampson 
County Board of Commissioners the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to provide services for migrant farm workers. Johnston Migrant Services.  

Sec. 429.  There is appropriated from the General  Fund to the Johnston 
County Board of Commissioners the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 to provide services to migrant farm workers. Kenly Tobacco 
Museum.  

Sec. 430.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Carolina 
Tobacco Museum the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for construction of museum building in the town of Kenly. Southern Pines Field 
Lighting.  

Sec. 431.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Board of 
Education of Moore County the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for lighting at the Southern Pines Memorial Field. Randolph Forestry 
Headquarters.  

Sec. 432.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Natural Resources and Community Development the sum of one hundred thirteen 
thousand dollars ($113,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for construction of a Randolph 
County Forestry Headquarters Building. Brunswick County Development.  

Sec. 433.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Brunswick 
County Development Corporation the sum of five thousand ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses for the Leland Industrial Park. 
Clarkton Sewer Funds.  

Sec. 434.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Clarkton the sum of fifty thousand dollars ($50,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
installation of sewer lines in order to comply with the federal mandate of environmental 
protection laws. Waccamaw Park Improvements.  

Sec. 435.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Brunswick 
County Board of Commissioners the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for improvements to Waccamaw Park. Tabor City Economic Dev.  

Sec. 436.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Tabor 
City the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for economic 
development and site acquisition. Kernersville, Lindsay St. Pk.  

Sec. 437.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Kernersville the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
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development of Lindsay Street Park to be matched by an equal amount of non-State 
funds. Pleasant Grove Community Ctr.  

Sec. 438.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pleasant Grove 
Community Center the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
repairs and rehabilitation to the community center building. Davidson Co., Petersville 
Pk.  

Sec. 439.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davidson 
County Recreation Department the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for improvements to the Petersville Community Park. Davidson County 
Rec. Dept.  

Sec. 440.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Davidson 
County Recreation Department the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses for the Linwood Recreation Park. 
Madison - Mayodan Recreation Comm.  

Sec. 441.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Madison-
Mayodan Recreation Commission the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in- aid to operate the Madison-Mayodan Recreation Center. 
Shelby Museum Park.  

Sec. 442.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Cleveland 
County Board of Commissioners the sum of thirty thousand dollars ($30,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for the Shelby Museum Park. Yancey Mine Reclamation.  

Sec. 443.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Yancey County 
Board of Commissioners the sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for mine reclamation in Yancey County. Balsam Hatchery/Waynesville.  

Sec. 444.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wildlife 
Resources Commission the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars ($7,500) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for renovating and construction of a work center for one Balsam 
Wildlife Fish Hatchery near the town of Waynesville. Hazelwood Water Works.  

Sec. 445.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Natural Resources and Community Development for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten 
thousand dollars ($10,000) for the purpose of assisting the Town of Hazelwood to 
obtain professional assistance to help locate the water loss and advise in implementing a 
long-range rehabilitation program for the Town's water system. Approp.-Cannon Mem. 
YMCA Ctr.  

Sec. 446.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Cannon 
Memorial Y.M.C.A. and Community Center, Inc., the sum of thirty-five thousand 
dollars ($35,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 for the construction of a community center 
in Kannapolis. Aycock Brown Welcome Center.  

Sec. 447.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Dare County 
Board of Commissioners the sum of sixty-nine thousand dollars ($69,000) for the 1984-
85 fiscal year as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses for one year at the Aycock Brown 
Welcome Center. Granite Falls Center Funds.  

Sec. 448.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Granite Falls the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to 
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provide funds to make repairs to the Granite Falls Recreation Center. Madison Housing 
Authority Funds.  

Sec. 449.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Madison 
County Housing Authority the sum of eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 to install water lines to the proposed Foxhound subdivision for low and 
moderate income families, thereby enabling the Authority to complete this project. 
Cherokee County Development Funds.  

Sec. 450.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Cherokee County 
the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to develop and 
promote more efficient ways to market the principal agricultural products and crafts 
produced in the Cherokee County area. Eastern Regional Jet Port Funds.  

Sec. 451.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Lenoir County 
Chamber of Commerce the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to provide funds to promote and develop the use of the Eastern Regional Jet Port, 
located in Lenoir County. Wilson Redevelopment Corp. Funds.  

Sec. 452.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Natural Resources and Community Development the sum of thirty thousand dollars 
($30,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for the Wilson Downtown Redevelopment 
Corporation. The funds shall be used for renovation of historical property as a part of 
the North Carolina Main Street Community project. Approp.-Wilson Op. Indus. Ctr.  

Sec. 453.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Natural Resources and Community Development the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) for the fiscal year 1984-85 for the Wilson Opportunities Industrialization 
Center to support the programs of the Center. Agriculture Awareness Funds.  

Sec. 454.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the General 
Assembly the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for the 1984-85 fiscal year for the 
operation of the Agriculture, Forestry, and Seafood Awareness Study Commission as 
provided in Chapter 915 of the 1983 Session Laws. Cape Fear Area OIC Funds.  

Sec. 455.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Natural Resources and Community Development the sum of thirteen thousand three 
hundred dollars ($13,300) for fiscal year 1984-85 to support the programs of the Cape 
Fear Area Opportunities Industrialization Center in Wilmington. Corolla Boat Access 
Funds.  

Sec. 456.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wildlife 
Resources Commission for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten thousand dollars 
($10,000) to provide a boating access area on property owned by the Wildlife Resources 
Commission on the Currituck Sound, at Corolla in Currituck County. Cedar Point Boat 
Ramp Funds.  

Sec. 457.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Wildlife 
Resources Commission the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for the 1984-85 
fiscal year for a boating access area at Cedar Point in Carteret County. Hayti 
Development Corp. Funds.  

Sec. 458.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Hayti 
Development Corporation of Durham the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the 
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1984-85 fiscal year to assist in support of their ongoing community education program. 
Approp.-E. Wake Water Study.  

Sec. 459.  (a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 
of Natural Resources and Community Development for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of 
twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for a study of water supply alternatives for the 
Knightdale-Zebulon-Wendell area of Wake County, including an evaluation of a 
potential water supply project on the Little River.  

(b) The Department shall develop the scope of work for the study in consultation 
with the Towns of Knightdale, Zebulon, and Wendell and with Wake County.  

(c) The funds appropriated by the previous two subsections of this act shall 
remain available to the Department of Natural Resources and Community Development 
until expended. Martin Co. Community Action, Inc.  

Sec. 460.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Martin County 
Community Actions, Inc., for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of one thousand dollars 
($1,000) as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses. Littleton Civic and Planning.  

Sec. 461.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Littleton Civic 
and Planning Associations, Inc., the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 to provide a grant-in-aid for operating and capital expenses for senior citizen 
programs. Rocky Mount Oppor. Indus. Ctr.  

Sec. 462.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rocky Mount 
Opportunities Industrialization Center for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of twenty-five 
thousand dollars ($25,000) for motivational job training for the unemployable. 
Edgecombe Land Trust.  

Sec. 463.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Edgecombe 
Soil and Water Conservation District the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for the purposes of establishing and operating a nonprofit 
incorporated local land trust to be used for conservation, recreation, and water resource 
management in Edgecombe County. Farmville Recreational Facilities.  

Sec. 464.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Farmville for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for 
construction of recreational facilities. Pitt-Greenville C. of C.  

Sec. 465.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pitt County-
Greenville Chamber of Commerce's Economic Development Fund for fiscal year 1984-
85 the sum of six thousand five hundred dollars ($6,500) for county industrialization 
projects. Greene Co. Eco. Devel. Fund.  

Sec. 466.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Greene County's 
Economic Development Fund for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) for county industrialization projects. Falkland Town Development.  

Sec. 467.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Falkland for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for town 
development. Fountain Town Development.  

Sec. 468.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Fountain for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for town 
development. Watha Community Center.  



 

Senate  Bill 187 S.L. 1983-1114 Page 51  

Sec. 469.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Watha 
the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
building construction of the Upper Union Community Center. Harrells Neighborhood 
Center.  

Sec. 470.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Harrells 
Neighborhood Center the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for building repairs. Ingold Community Center.  

Sec. 471.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Ingold 
Community Center the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
building repairs. Taylors Bridge Community Center.  

Sec. 472.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Taylors Bridge 
Community Center the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
building repairs. Piney Grove Community Center.  

Sec. 473.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Thompson 
Memorial Building (Piney Grove Community Center) the sum of two thousand dollars 
($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for building repairs. Mingo Community Center.  

Sec. 474.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Mingo 
Community Center the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
building repairs. Westbrook Community Center.  

Sec. 475.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Westbrook 
Community Center the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
building repairs. Sampson Livestock Assoc. Arena.  

Sec. 476.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Sampson 
Livestock Association for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) 
for repairs to the Sampson Livestock Association Arena. Clinton-Sampson Rec. Dept.  

Sec. 477.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of Clinton 
for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) for operating 
expenses of the Clinton- Sampson Recreation Department. Burgaw Depot Renovations.  

Sec. 478.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Burgaw 
Jaycees for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for renovation 
of The Railroad Depot into a community building. Garland Recreation Department.  

Sec. 479.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Garland for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for 
equipment purchases by the Garland Recreation Department. Town of Creedmoor.  

Sec. 480.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Creedmoor the sum of seven thousand dollars ($7,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
replacement or repairs to the old gymnasium roof. Caswell Co. Bd. of Commissioners.  

Sec. 481.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Caswell 
County Board of Commissioners the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for a recreation study. Lake Farmers Park..  

Sec. 482.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Caswell 
County Board of Commissioners the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for improvements to Lake Farmer Park. Beaver Dam Community Center.  
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Sec. 483.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Beaver Dam 
Community Center, Inc., the sum of eight thousand dollars ($8,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for recreation activities. City of Monroe.  

Sec. 484.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of Monroe 
for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for purposes 
authorized by Chapter 160A of the General Statutes or by the city charter. Town of 
Indian Trail.  

Sec. 485.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Indian 
Trail for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for purposes 
authorized by Chapter 160A of the General Statutes or by the town charter. Town of 
Marshville.  

Sec. 486.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Marshville for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
purposes authorized by Chapter 160A of the General Statutes or by the town charter. 
Town of Stallings.  

Sec. 487.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Stallings for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for purposes 
authorized by Chapter 160A of the General Statutes or by the town charter. Town of 
Waxhaw.  

Sec. 488.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Waxhaw for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) for purposes 
authorized by Chapter 160A of the General Statutes or by the town charter. Town of 
Weddington  

Sec. 489.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Weddington for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for 
purposes authorized by Chapter 160A of the General Statutes or by the town charter. 
Town of Wingate.  

Sec. 490.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Wingate for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of four thousand dollars ($4,000) for purposes 
authorized by Chapter 160A of the General Statutes or by the town charter. Stanly 
Agricultural Learning Ctr.  

Sec. 491.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the County of 
Stanly for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for 
construction of an Agricultural Learning Center in Stanly County. Matthews 
Community Club.  

Sec. 492.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Matthews 
Community Club the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for renovation of the old Matthews High School Building as a community 
center. Arcadia Boost. Club Comm. Park.  

Sec. 493.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Arcadia Boosters 
Club-Arcadia Community Park for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars 
($5,000) for improvement to the park. Nature Science Center.  

Sec. 494.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Nature Science 
Center of Winston Salem for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of one hundred five thousand 
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dollars ($105,000) for an educational program which is the live animal program in the 
new live animal center. Forsyth County Farm Museum.  

Sec. 495.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Northwest 
Historic Farm and Agricultural Museum Committee for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of 
nine thousand dollars ($9,000) for feasibility study for the farm museum. Kernersville 
Exer./Fit. Trail.  

Sec. 496.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Kernersville for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for an 
exercise and fitness trail park. Pilot Mountain Foundation.  

Sec. 497.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pilot Mountain 
Foundation the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 
for a recreational park. Alleghany Co. EDA Grant Match.  

Sec. 498.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the County of 
Alleghany for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of thirty-five thousand dollars ($35,000) to 
match a federal grant for economic development in Alleghany County. Glen Alpine 
Rec. Foundation.  

Sec. 499.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Glen Alpine 
Recreation Foundation the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 to help complete construction of a park. McGalliard Falls Park.  

Sec. 500.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the McGalliard 
Falls Park the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to complete 
restoration of a grist mill. Becthler Mine.  

Sec. 501.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rutherford 
County Historical Society the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 for Becthler Mine site improvements. Town of Chimney Rock.  

Sec. 502.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Chimney Rock the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
improvements to the water works. McDowell Clean Comm. System.  

Sec. 503.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the McDowell 
County Chamber of Commerce, Inc., the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 for additional funds for establishing a Clean Community System. 
W. N. C. Development Association.  

Sec. 504.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Western North 
Carolina Development Association, Inc., for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of twenty 
thousand dollars ($20,000) as a grant-in-aid for operations. Crab Creek Community 
Center.  

Sec. 505.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Crab Creek 
Community Center for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of one thousand dollars ($1,000) for 
replacing the roof. Robeson Community Ctr.  

Sec. 506.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Robeson 
Community Center, Inc., the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. St. Pauls Pool.  
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Sec. 507.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of St. 
Pauls the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for construction 
of a swimming pool (Project GAP). Robeson Co. Rec. Dept.  

Sec. 508.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Robeson 
County Recreation Department the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) for fiscal year 
1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Scotland Co. Rec. Dept.  

Sec. 509.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Scotland 
County Recreation Department the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Hoke County Rec. Dept.  

Sec. 510.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Hoke County 
Recreation Department the sum of three thousand dollars ($3,000) for fiscal year 1984-
85 as a grant-in- aid for operating expenses. Town of Rennert.  

Sec. 511.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Rennert the sum of two thousand dollars ($2,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for repairs to 
the town meeting hall and equipment. Raeford/Hoke Ind. Dev.  

Sec. 512.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Raeford/Hoke 
Industrial Development Corporation the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 for operating expenses. Spring Lake Civic Ctr.  

Sec. 513.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Spring Lake 
Civic Center the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 to build a 
civic center building. Seventy-First Improv. Ass'n. Inc.  

Sec. 514.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Seventy-first 
Improvement Association, Inc., for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of six thousand dollars 
($6,000) for youth development. Fayetteville Business League.  

Sec. 515.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Fayetteville 
Business League for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for 
promotion of small businesses. Savoy Heights Rec. Dev. Council.  

Sec. 516.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Savoy Heights 
Recreation Development Council for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of two thousand 
dollars ($2,000) for youth development. Seabrook Rec. Council.  

Sec. 517.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Seabrook 
Recreation Development Council for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of two thousand 
dollars ($2,000) for youth development. Spivey Rec. Dev. Council.  

Sec. 518.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Spivey 
Recreation Development Council for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of two thousand 
dollars ($2,000) for youth development. Selma Union Stn.  

Sec. 519.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Selma 
the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for renovation 
and purchase of furniture in the community meeting area in Union Station. Louisburg 
Parks Program.  

Sec. 520.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the City of 
Louisburg for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of twenty thousand dollars ($20,000) for 
Louisburg Parks Program. Piper-Dixon House on Eno.  
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Sec. 521.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the N.C. 
Department of Natural Resources and Community Development the sum of forty 
thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for restoring the Piper-Dixon House 
at the Eno River State Park. Siler City Water - Sewer Projs.  

Sec. 522.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of Siler 
City for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for water and 
sewer projects of the town. Pittsboro Water - Sewer Projs.  

Sec. 523.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Pittsboro for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500) for water and sewer projects of the town. Haw River Assembly.  

Sec. 524.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Haw River 
Assembly for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of seven thousand five hundred dollars 
($7,500) for conducting research on water quality. Stokesdale Community Park.  

Sec. 525.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to Stokesdale 
Community Park for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) 
for capital improvements to Stokesdale Community Park in Guilford County. Belhaven 
City Hall  

Sec. 526.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Town of 
Belhaven for fiscal year 1984-85 the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) for the city 
hall. Tabor City - Rec. Athl. Com., Inc.  

Sec. 527.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Tabor City 
Recreational Athletic Complex, Inc. the sum of six thousand dollars ($6,000) for fiscal 
year 1984-85 as a grant- in-aid for community and recreational programs. North 
Granville EMC.  

Sec. 528.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the North Granville 
Emergency Medical Center the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant-in-aid for operating expenses and supplies. Pitt Farmers' 
Market.  

Sec. 529.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Pitt County 
Board of Commissioners the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for 
fiscal year 1984-85 as a grant- in-aid for planning the Pitt Farmers' Market. Charlotte 
Farmers' Market.  

Sec. 530.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Agriculture the sum of forty thousand dollars ($40,000) for fiscal year 1984-85 for 
improvements to the Charlotte Regional Farmers' Market.  

 Part 7. - Severability  
Sec. 531.  If any section or provision of this act is declared unconstitutional or 

invalid by the courts, it shall not affect the validity of the act as a whole or any part 
other than the part so declared to be unconstitutional or invalid.  

 Part. 8 - Miscellaneous  
Sec. 532.  Unless otherwise specified, funds appropriated in this act shall be 

disbursed by the Office of State Budget and Management.  The appropriations made in 
this act are for the public purposes expressed in each section.  
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Sec. 533.  Except as specifically required by this act, no matching funds are 
required for the appropriations made by this act.  

Sec. 534.  The headings preceding each section of this act are included for 
reference purposes only, and in no way do they limit, expand, define, prescribe, or 
otherwise affect the scope or application of this act.  

Sec. 535.  Except as specifically provided otherwise, this act is effective upon 
ratification.  

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 7th day of 
July, 1984.  


